2Roland

HD AV MIXER

VR-4HD

Owner’'s Manual  Version 2.0 and later

[2Rola

Before using the VR-4HD, ensure that its system program is at the most
recent version. For information on available upgrades for the system program,
see the Roland website (https://proav.roland.com/).

You can check the system program version by pressing the [SYSTEM SETUP]
button > <SYSTEM> — <VERSION>.

f \
[T 0wner’s Manual (this document .
( ) S To obtain the PDF manual
Read this first. It explains the basic things you need to know in
order to use the VR-4HD. 1. Enter the following URL in your computer.
S8 PDF Manual (download from the Web) https://proav.roland.com/
¢ Reference Manual v
This manual covers all menu items of the VR-4HD.
It also describes control via MIDI, RS-232, and TALLY/GPIO. 2. Gotothe VR-4HD product page and click the
“Support.”
\. J

Copyright © 2019 ROLAND CORPORATION



I Contents

USINGTHEUNITSAFELY ..ttt ittt iiiiiiinnenenen 3
IMPORTANT NOTES. ..ot itittitiiii it iiiie it eieieeaenenens 5
BasicOperations .......ovuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirineeiineeenneeannesd 6
Turning the PowerOnand Off..........c..coiiii i, 6
Switching the View Mode of the Built-in Monitor and Preview Output6é
Working with Setup Screens (Menus)..........coveviiiiinnenn.... 7
Panel Descriptions .......ovuiieinerienerneeneeneeneeneeneeneanenns 8
Top Panel/FrontPanel....... ..ot 8
Rear Panel/Side Panel (Connecting Your Equipment).............. 10

List of Supported Video Formats
Input Formats ........
Output Formats

Video Input/Output Settings. .......covuiiiiiiiiiiiiiriernnnnnn.
Setting the Video Input/Output Format...........................
Setting the System Format...........ccoooiviiiiiiiiininannn

Setting the Input Format for Channel 4.......

Setting the Output Format for Main Output
Assigning a Video Sourceto Channel 4 ................cocoiiiat.

Adjusting Output Video. . ....ovuiiii i 15
Adjusting the InputVideoon Channel 4 ..................cooooat 16
Specifying the Video Output from the PVW OUT Connector/USB
B0 POt e 16
Inputting Copyright-protected (HDCP) Video ..................... 17
Video Operations. .. ..vveeeetnetineieeneenennreneeneansansanennss 18
SwitchingtheVideo. ... ... 18
Switching by Tapping the Screen..................ooooiit 18
Switching the Video Using Buttons.................cooivuin 18
Switching Automatically (Auto Switching).................... 19
Applying a Fade to the Main Output Video (Output Fade) ......... 19

Freezing Input Video (Freeze) ....................
Capturing a Still Image from Input Video

Video Effect Operations. ........cccvuvuiiiiiiiieiiiiinineinnnenenes
Using Filter Effects . .......ovuiii e
Using Compositing Effects ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it

Compositing Using Picture-in-Picture (PinP). .
Compositing Using Split (SPLIT)........oooviiiiiiiii et

Compositing Four Video Streams on a Single Screen (QUAD) .. 24
CompositingUsingKey........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 24

Audio OpPerations ......covuiieiiernerneeneeeereneneennraesannnnnns 26
Adjusting the Volume Level of Input Audio ....................... 26
Adjusting Input Gain ..................
Adjusting the Sound Position (Pan)
Adjusting the VolumeBalance ...........ccocoviiiiiinininnn

Adjusting the Volume Level of Main Output Audio................ 27
Adjusting the Volume Level of USB Output Audio................. 27
Applying Effects to AUdio . ......oveiiii 28
Applying Effects to Input Audio. ...t 28
Applying Effects to Main Output Audio....................... 29
Hearing Only Specific Input Audio (Solo/Mute) ................... 30
Eliminating Echo in Web Conferencing Systems (Echo Cancel)..... 31
Controlling Fader Operation Automatically (Auto Mixing) ......... 32
Using the AUX BUS . ..ot 33
Interlinking Audio Output to Video Switching (Audio Follow)....... 34
Aligning the Output Timing of Video and Audio (Lip-sync) ........ 35
Operations Usinga Computer........coovveiieiieineenernerneennnns 36
Outputting Streaming-use Video/Audio to a Computer ........... 36

Using the Loopback Feature .............cooeiiiiiiiinn....
Recording Video on a Computer

OtherFeatures.........ooviiiiiiiiii it iieaens 37
Assigning Functions to USERButtons..................ocoiieat.. 37
Saving/Recalling Settings (Memory)..............oooviiiiiiinn. 38

SaViNg @aMemMOTY . ..ottt

Recalling a Memory
Preventing Unintended Operation (Panel Lock) ................... 39
Turning Off the Power Automatically (Auto Off)................... 40
Returning Settings to the Factory-default State (Factory Reset). ... 40
Operating the VR-4HD by Remote Control ................ovvenn.
Outputting a Tally Signal or Control Signal......
Calibrating the Tap Points on the Touch Panel

Y o o 1=T 1 o =T 43
Troubleshooting. .....c..eineii e 43
BloCk Diagram .. ...ttt 44
Main Specifications .. ......oviriii e 46
DIMENSIONS. ..ot e 47
Transition Effects List ..ot 48

3T L G 49

Before using this unit, carefully read “USING THE UNIT SAFELY” (p. 3)
and “IMPORTANT NOTES” (p. 5). After reading, keep the document(s)
including those sections where it will be available forimmediate reference.

e

[JThe Unit

[0 AC Adaptor/Power Cord

* The shape of the power cord’s plug
varies depending on the country.

~

Checking the Included Items

The VR-4HD includes the following items. Please take a moment to confirm that all of these items have been included with the VR-4HD. If you find that
any item is missing, contact the nearest authorized Roland distributor in your country.

[J Owner’s Manual

f—

o 7
é )
Conventions in this manual
In order to explain the operations as clearly as possible, this manual uses the following conventions.
e Text enclosed in square brackets [ ] indicates the name of a button or a knob, such as the [SETUP] button, [VALUE] knob.
e Text enclosed in angle brackets < > indicates text that appears in the screen, such as <SYSTEM>. )




I USING THE UNIT SAFELY

| INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREVENTION OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS |
About /A WARNING and /A\CAUTION Notices About the Symbols

Used for i . . ded | h The Asymbol alerts the user to important instructions or
>€ or}:ns!rtlict]iczéjns mhten edto a grtt e warnings.The specific meaning of the symbol is
&WARNING userto the risk of death or severe injury & determined by the design contained within the triangle. In

should the unit be used improperly. the case of the symbol at left, it is used for general
cautions, warnings, or alerts to danger.

Used for instructions intended to alert the

user to the risk of injury or material The Qsymbol alerts the user to items that must never be
damage should the unit be used carried out (are forbidden). The specific thing that must
improperly. ® not be done is indicated by the design contained within

the circle. In the case of the symbol at left, it means that

/N CAUTION | * Material damage refers to damage or the unit must never be disassembled.

other adverse effects caused with

respect to the home and all its The @symbol alerts the user to things that must be
furnishings, as well to domestic animals carried out. The specific thing that must be done is
or pets. & |indicated by the design contained within the circle. In the

case of the symbol at left, it means that the power-cord
plug must be unplugged from the outlet.

------------------------------------- ALWAYS OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING -~~~
/\ WARNING /\ WARNING /N\ WARNING

To completely turn off power to the unit, pull out the Use only the supplied AC adaptor and the correct Turn off the unit if an abnormality or malfunction
plug from the outlet voltage occurs
Even with the power switch turned off, this Be sure to use only the AC adaptor Immediately turn the unit off, remove the
unit is not completely separated from its supplied with the unit. Also, make AC adaptor from the outlet, and request
main source of power. When the power sure the line voltage at the installation servicing by your retailer, the nearest
needs to be completely turned off, turn matches the input voltage specified on Roland Service Center, or an authorized
off the power switch on the unit, then the AC adaptor’s body. Other AC adaptors Roland distributor, as listed on the
pull out the plug from the outlet. For this reason, the may use a different polarity, or be designed for a “Information” when:
outlet into which you choose to connect the power different voltage, so their use could result in damage, « The AC adaptor or the power cord has been
cord’s plug should be one that is within easy reach and malfunction, or electric shock. damaged; or
i dssnsercn s, - Useonlythesuppliedpowercord " Ifsmoke or unusual odor occurs; or
Concerning the Auto Off function Use only the attached power cord. Also, « Objects hav.e fallen into, or liquid has been spilled
On this unit, the power is automaticall the supplied power cord must not be used onto the unit; or
P! y pplied p
turned off after a predetermined amount with any other device. + The unit has been exposed to rain (or otherwise has
of time has passed since an operation was become wet); or

« The unit does not appear to operate normally or
hibit ked change in performa

performed (Auto Off function). If you do

not want the power to be turned off automatically,

disengage the Auto Off function (p. 40). it R -
............................................................................... - Otherwise, fire or electric shock may result. ® Be cautious to protect children from injury

Do not disassemble or modify by yourself

Always make sure that an adult is on hand
Do not carry out anything unless you are to provide supervision and guidance when
ntructd t do 5011 he owners mantil @ ............................................................................... . using theunt i laces where chidren

Otherwise, you risk causing malfunction. Avoid extended use at high volume are present, or when a child will be using

the unit.
............................................................................... - Use of the unit at hlgh volume for B PP
Do not repair or replace parts by yourself extended periods of time may cause Do not drop or subject to strong impact
Refer all servicing to your retailer, the hearing loss. If you ever experience any Otherwise, you risk causing damage or
nearest Roland Service Center, or an hearing loss or ringing in the ears, you malfunction.
authorized Roland distributor, as listed on should immediately stop using the unit
the “Information” and consult a specialized physician.
Do not use or store in the following types of locations Do not allow foreign objects or liquids to enter unit; Do not share an outlet with an unreasonable number
. Subject to temperature extremes (e.q., never place containers with liquid on unit of other devices

OF JUICE) t0 enter this prodUCE DOING SO T e -

direct sunlight in an enclosed vehicle, Do not place containers containing liquid Otherwise, you risk overheating or fire.
near a heating duct, on top of heat- (e.g., flower vases) on this product. Never
generating equipment); or are allow foreign objects (e.g., flammable
« Damp (e.g., baths, washrooms, on wet objects, coins, wires) or liquids (e.g., water
q

floors); or are hort circurts. faul . Do not use overseas
+ Exposed to steam or smoke; or are 2?,(:;:?:;'5;1:;;;[;”5' aulty operation, Before using the unit in overseas, consult
- Subject to salt exposure; or are ’ 7~ with your retailer, the nearest Roland
. Exposed TOTAiN; Orare ettt e e st sssssssese e e - Service Center, or an authorized Roland
+ Dusty or sandy; or are distributor, as listed on the “Information.”

Subject to high levels of vibration and shakiness;
orare

« Placed in a poorly ventilated location.

Do not place in an unstable location

Otherwise, you risk injury as the result of
the unit toppling over or dropping down.

W



USING THE UNIT SAFELY

/\ CAUTION

When disconnecting the power cord, grasp it by the
plug

To prevent conductor damage, always
grasp the power cord by its plug when
disconnecting it.

Periodically clean the power plug

An accumulation of dust or foreign objects
between the power plug and the power
outlet can lead to fire or electric shock.

At regular intervals, be sure to pull out

the power plug, and using a dry cloth,

wipe away any dust or foreign objects that may have
accumulated.

Disconnect the power plug whenever the unit will not
be used for an extended period of time

Fire may result in the unlikely event that a
breakdown occurs.

Route all power cords and cables in such a way as to
prevent them from getting entangled

Injury could result if someone were to
trip on a cable and cause the unit to fall
or topple.

Avoid dimbing on top of the unit, or placing heavy
objects oniit

Otherwise, you risk injury as the result of
the unit toppling over or dropping down. ®
Never connect/disconnect a power plug if your hands

are wet
Otherwise, you could receive an electric

shock. @

Disconnect all cords/cables before moving the unit

Before moving the unit, disconnect the
power plug from the outlet, and pull out all
cords from external devices.

Before cleaning the unit, disconnect the power plug
from the outlet

If the power plug is not removed from the
outlet, you risk receiving an electric shock.

Whenever there is a threat of lightning, disconnect
the power plug from the outlet

If the power plug is not removed from the
outlet, you risk causing malfunction or
receiving an electric shock.

Handle the ground terminal carefully

If you remove the screw from the ground
terminal, be sure to replace it; don't leave
it lying around where it could accidentally
be swallowed by small children. When
refastening the screw, make that it is firmly
fastened, so it won't come loose.

Precautions concerning use of phantom power supply

Always turn the phantom power off
when connecting any device other than
condenser microphones that require

phantom power. You risk causing damage

if you mistakenly supply phantom power

to dynamic microphones, audio playback devices, or
other devices that don't require such power. Be sure to
check the specifications of any microphone you intend
to use by referring to the manual that came with it.
(This instrument’s phantom power: 48 V DC, 10 mA Max)

4



] IMPORTANT NOTES

Power Supply

« Do not connect this unit to same electrical outlet
that is being used by an electrical appliance that
is controlled by an inverter or a motor (such as a
refrigerator, washing machine, microwave oven, or
air conditioner). Depending on the way in which
the electrical appliance is used, power supply noise
may cause this unit to malfunction or may produce
audible noise. If it is not practical to use a separate
electrical outlet, connect a power supply noise filter
between this unit and the electrical outlet.

The AC adaptor will begin to generate heat after
long hours of consecutive use. This is normal, and is
not a cause for concern.

Placement

« Using the unit near power amplifiers (or other
equipment containing large power transformers)
may induce hum. To alleviate the problem, change
the orientation of this unit; or move it farther away
from the source of interference.

This unit may interfere with radio and television
reception. Do not use this unit in the vicinity of such
receivers.

Noise may be produced if wireless communications
devices, such as cell phones, are operated in the
vicinity of this unit. Such noise could occur when
receiving or initiating a call, or while conversing.
Should you experience such problems, you should
relocate such wireless devices so they are at a
greater distance from this unit, or switch them off.

When moved from one location to another where
the temperature and/or humidity is very different,
water droplets (condensation) may form inside
the unit. Damage or malfunction may result if you
attempt to use the unit in this condition. Therefore,
before using the unit, you must allow it to stand
for several hours, until the condensation has
completely evaporated.

Depending on the material and temperature of the
surface on which you place the unit, its rubber feet
may discolor or mar the surface.

Do not place containers or anything else containing
liquid on top of this unit. Also, whenever any liquid
has been spilled on the surface of this unit, be sure
to promptly wipe it away using a soft, dry cloth.

Maintenance

« Never use benzine, thinners, alcohol or solvents of
any kind, to avoid the possibility of discoloration
and/or deformation.

Repairs and Data

- Before sending the unit away for repairs, back up the
data stored in the unit by writing down the stored
information or by using VR-4HD RCS dedicated
software (p. 41). Although we will do our utmost
to preserve the data stored in your unit when we
carry out repairs, in some cases, such as when the
memory section is physically damaged, restoration
of the stored content may be impossible. Roland
assumes no liability concerning the restoration of
any stored content that has been lost.

Grounding Terminal

« Depending on the circumstances of a particular
setup, you may experience a discomforting
sensation, or perceive that the surface feels gritty to
the touch when you touch this device, microphones
connected to it, or the metal portions of other
objects. This is due to an infinitesimal electrical
charge, which is absolutely harmless. However, if
you are concerned about this, connect the ground
terminal (see figure on page 10) with an external
ground. When the unit is grounded, a slight hum
may occur, depending on the particulars of your
installation. If you are unsure of the connection
method, contact the nearest Roland Service Center,
or an authorized Roland distributor, as listed on the
“Information.”

Unsuitable places for connection
+ Water pipes (may result in shock or electrocution)

+ Gas pipes (may result in fire or explosion)

« Telephone-line ground or lightning rod (may be
dangerous in the event of lightning)

Additional Precautions

Any data stored within the unit can be lost as the
result of equipment failure, incorrect operation, etc.
To protect yourself against the irretrievable loss of
important data stored in the unit, use VR-4HD RCS
dedicated software (p. 41) to make backups.

Roland assumes no liability concerning the
restoration of any stored content that has been lost.

Use a reasonable amount of care when using the
unit’s buttons, sliders, or other controls; and when
using its jacks and connectors. Rough handling can
lead to malfunctions.

Never strike or apply strong pressure to the display.

When disconnecting all cables, grasp the connector
itself—never pull on the cable. This way you will
avoid causing shorts, or damage to the cable’s
internal elements.

To avoid disturbing others nearby, try to keep the
unit’s volume at reasonable levels.

This unit allows you to switch images at high speed.
For some people, viewing such images can cause
headache, nausea, or other discomfort. Do not use
this unit to create video that might cause these
types of health problems. Roland Corporation

will accept no responsibility for any such health
problems that may occur in yourself or in viewers.

Do not use connection cables that contain a built-in
resistor.

Intellectual Property Right

« Itis forbidden by law to make an audio recording,
video recording, copy or revision of a third party’s
copyrighted work (musical work, video work,
broadcast, live performance, or other work),
whether in whole or in part, and distribute,
sell, lease, perform or broadcast it without the
permission of the copyright owner.

Do not use this product for purposes that could
infringe on a copyright held by a third party. We
assume no responsibility whatsoever with regard to
any infringements of third-party copyrights arising
through your use of this product.

This product can be used to record or duplicate
audio or visual material without being limited by
certain technological copy-protection measures.
This is due to the fact that this product is intended
to be used for the purpose of producing original
music or video material, and is therefore designed
so that material that does not infringe copyrights
belonging to others (for example, your own original
works) can be recorded or duplicated freely.

This product contains eParts integrated software
platform of eSOL Co.,Ltd. eParts is a trademark of
eSOL Co,, Ltd. in Japan.

Roland is an either registered trademark or
trademark of Roland Corporation in the United
States and/or other countries.

Company names and product names appearing
in this document are registered trademarks or
trademarks of their respective owners.



I Basic Operations

Turning the Power On and Off

Once everything is properly connected (p. 10), be sure to follow the

procedure below to turn on their power. If you turn on equipment in

the wrong order, you risk causing malfunction or equipment failure.

* Before turning the unit on/off, always be sure to turn the volume
down. Even with the volume turned down, you might hear some
sound when switching the unit on/off. However, this is normal and
does not indicate a malfunction.

Turning the power on

1. Make sure all devices are turned off.

2. Press the [POWER] button on the rear panel of the VR-4HD
to turn on the power.

+) CAN ICES-3(8)/NMB-3(B)

[——vpEoorr—79)

RS-232 TALLY/GPIO RGB/COMPONENT

o o Jo |o(T o

DCIN POWER  VIDEO STREAM

2 |||:r5ﬂ

(PSB-7U)

3. Turn on the power to the source devices.
Turn on the power to video cameras or other source equipment
connected to input connectors on the VR-4HD.

4. Turn on the power to the output devices.

Turn on the power to projectors or other devices connected to output
connectors on the VR-4HD.

Turning the power off

1. Turn off the power in the sequence of first the output
equipment, and then the sources.

2. Press the [POWER] button on the VR-4HD to turn off the
power.

p
About the Auto Off function
The power to the VR-4HD turns off automatically when all of the
following states persist for 240 minutes (Auto Off function).
® No operation performed on the VR-4HD
e No audio or video input

* |f you do not want the power to be turned off automatically,
disengage the Auto Off function (p. 40).

* When the power has been turned off by the Auto Off function, to
restart, first press the [POWER] button to return it, then turn on the
power.

e Any settings that you are in the process of editing will be lost when
the power is turned off. If you have any settings that you want to
keep, you should save them beforehand.

Switching the View Mode of the Built-

in Monitor and Preview Output

The VR-4HD’s built-in monitor and preview output (the PVYW OUT
connector) have two types of view modes: the “input mode”and the
“output mode.”

| MEMOJ

e Switching the view mode makes it change not only for the built-
in monitor, but for preview output as well. Using the panel lock
feature (p. 39) lets you lock the buttons to prevent accidental
operation.

1. Press the [INPUT] or [OUTPUT] button to switch the view
mode.

MONITOR/PVW
INPUT OUTPUT

RS

The selected button lights up and the view mode of the built-in
monitor and preview output is changed.

[INPUT] button: Input mode

This displays video input from source equipment on a four-way split
screen. The input video is arranged as shown below.

S

|
N 3
«Channel 3= gchannel 4

* Labels identifying the input signals are displayed only on the built-in
monitor. To display or hide the labels, use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button =
<SYSTEM> — <INPUT CH LABEL DISPLAY> to make the setting.

[OUTPUT] button: Output mode
This displays the video currently being output.

e You can select either “LOW”" (dark) or “HIGH” (bright) as the
brightness level of the built-in monitor. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP]
button = <SYSTEM> - <LCD BRIGHTNESS> to select.

e You can hide the level meter displayed at the bottom of the
screen. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <SYSTEM> —= <LEVEL
METER DISPLAY> to set the value to “OFF”



Basic Operations

Working with Setup Screens (Menus)

Display for the various setup screens on the built-in monitor. In these menus change settings for video, audio and for general VR-4HD settings.

Displaying/Quitting Setup Screens . .........

The VR-4HD has a number of different setup screens. There are
different buttons for each setup screen that will bring up the
parameters for that button onto the display screen.

1. Press one of the buttons shown below to display the
respective setup screen.

The selected button lights up.

=Roland

r N
Button Displayed setup screen
USER [SETUP] USER button settings
HDMI [SETUP] Settings for HDMI input audio
USB [SETUP] Settings for USB input/output audio

Audio channel 1-7/8 [SETUP] | Settings for input audio

MAIN [SETUP] Settings for main output audio
[IN/OUT SETUP] Assignments to video input/output
connectors
[SYSTEM SETUP] Settlngs for the system (video, audio, and
the unit)
. J

2. Press the button you selected in step 1 once or several times
to quit the setup screen.

[ MEMO ]

e Settings made at the setup screen are saved in the unit at the
time when you quit the screen.

e You can adjust the contrast of the setup screen. Use the [SYSTEM
SETUP] button = <SYSTEM> - <MENU DISPLAY LEVEL> to
adjust it.

e The setup screen is displayed superimposed on the video on the
built-in monitor. You can hide the video on the built-in monitor
by pressing the lighted [INPUT] or [OUTPUT] button to make the
button go dark.

e For more information about setting items, refer to the Reference
Manual (PDF) available for download from the Roland website.

https://proav.roland.com/

Selecting a Setting Item

Two methods are available for selecting setting items: by operating
the touch panel and by operating the [VALUE] knob.

Touch Panel Operation
1. Tap the setting item.

[VALUE] Knob Operation

1. Turn the [VALUE] knob to move the cursor to the setting
item, then press the [VALUE] knob.

e The selected setting item is displayed with a red background.

o At the setup screen for the system, you first go to the bottom area
of the screen and select the category, then select the setting item.
e The setup screens are composed of two or more pages. You can

change the page by selecting <[l > or < [Jf> at the top of the
screen.

Changing Setting Values

1. Turn the [VALUE] knob to change the setting value.

* You can change the setting value
in larger steps by holding down the
[VALUE] knob as you turn it.

’

)

(PUSH)

ENTER

e Pressing the [VALUE] knob returns you to the cursor view.

e You can turn on-screen on/off switches on and off by pressing the
[VALUE] knob or by tapping the switch on the screen.

e When a setup screen is displayed, pressing and holding the [VALUE]
knob (for 2 seconds or longer) returns the selected setting item to
its default value.

e For the following setting items, changes are not applied until you
press the [VALUE] knob to accept the setting.

Setup screen for the system ([SYSTEM SETUP] Button)
Category
VIDEO CH4

Setting item
RESOLUTION (EDID)
OUTPUT RESOLUTION
OUTPUT COLOR SPACE
OUTPUT DVI-D/HDMI
PREVIEW COLOR SPACE
PREVIEW DVI-D/HDMI
HDCP

FRAME RATE

SYSTEM FORMAT

VIDEO OUT

SYSTEM




I Panel Descriptions

Top Panel t Panel

W sicrreax
A

OO0

SETUP

Audio Section

2 5
MUTE MEMORY

| B
can

O
[}

msour  _MONTORZPYW _  yipeq £x

SETUP SETUP INPUT  OUTPUT  KEYLEVEL HDCP  FREEZE

|— COMPOSITION

"AUDIO MIXER F VIDEO INPUT SELECT

MONITOR/PVW. OUTPUT FADE

Front Panel

L TTTTTTTT .

This section is for mixing audio and adjusting the input sensitivity of the audio channels.

No. Name Explanation Page
HDMI [1]-[4] knobs This adjusts the volume level of HDMI audio (embedded audio). p.27
o HDMI [SETUP] button This displays the setup screen for HDMI audio on the built-in monitor. p.7
SIG/PEAK indicators These display the input level of the audio channels.
9 [GAIN] knobs These adjust the gain (input sensitivity) of the audio channels. P20
[SETUP] button These display the setup screens for the audio channels on the built-in monitor. p.7
o Channel faders These adjust the volume levels of the audio channels. p.27
Level meter This displays the volume level of the main output audio. p.29
[REVERB] knob This adjusts the return level from reverb of the audio. p.27
0 [MAIN] fader This adjusts the volume level of the main output audio. p.29
MAIN [SETUP] button This displays the setup screen for main audio output on the built-in monitor. p.7
USB [SETUP] button This displays the setup screen for USB audio (input/output) on the built-in monitor. p.7
SIG/PEAK indicator This displays the input/output level of USB audio. p.27
e [FROM PC] knob This adjusts the volume level of audio input via USB. p.27
[TO PC] knob This adjusts the volume level of audio output via USB. p.27

[PHONES] knob

(o)

This adjusts the volume of headphones connected to the PHONES jack.




Panel Descriptions

Common Section

No. Name Explanation Page
You use these to switch assigned functions on and off, and to display screens for accessing functions.
USER [1]-[5] buttons ) ) .
o * By factory default, the functions shown on the operation panel are assigned to the USER buttons. 3
p.
USER [SETUP] button This displays the setup screen for USER buttons on the built-in monitor.
e This displays the incoming video from the sources, output video, a volume level meter, and setup screens. To 6
. change the monitor’s view mode, use @the [INPUT] or [OUTPUT] buttons. P
e Monitor (touch screen) * You can change the picture and select menu items by tapping the screen. p-7
* Don't touch the screen in two or more locations simultaneously; the locations will not be detected correctly. p-18
9 [SYSTEM SETUP] button This displays the setup screen for items related to video, audio, and the unit on the built-in monitor.
p.7
[VALUE] knob Use this knob to move the cursor to setup screens and other areas, and to change setting values. Pressing the
[VALUE] knob accepts the setting item that has been selected or applies the change made to a setting value.
These release internal heat to inhibit temperature rises inside the VR-4HD. Heat-radiating ports are also found on the
bottom panel.
m Heat-radiating ports NOTE —
e Never obstruct the heat-radiating ports. Obstructing the heat-radiating ports can result in temperature rises
inside the VR-4HD, leading to risk of malfunction due to heat.
This section is for making picture transitions, compositing video, and making effect settings.
No. Name Explanation Page
This displays the input/output setup screen for video on the built-in monitor. Use this to specify the VIDEO IN p.15
@ [IN/OUT SETUP] button connector to assign to video channel 4. Also use it to specify the video to output via the PVW OUT connector and the
USB 3.0 port. p-16
These switch the view mode of the built-in monitor and preview output (the PYW OUT connector).
[INPUT] button [INPUT] button This displays the input video from the respective source devices as a four-way split screen. p.6
[OUTPUT] button You can change the video by tapping the channel screen on the built-in monitor. p.18
[OUTPUT] button | This displays the results of video mixing (main output video).
is di ilt-i i justi i .21
[VIDEO EX/KEY LEVEL] button This d|§play5 on the built |'n'mon|tor the screen for adjusting the amount of filter effects applied and the degree of P
extraction for key composition. p.24
HDCP indicator This Ilghts up, ﬂe'lshes, or goes dark according to the VR-4HD’s “"HDCP” setting and the connected status of HDCP- p.17
compatible equipment.
@ [FREEZE] button This stops (freezes) input video. The [FREEZE] button lights up during a freeze. p.20
These select video composition effects. The selected button lights up during use.
[PinP] button p.22
[PinP] button This composites video in an inset screen over a background video.
@ [SPLIT] button : : : — p.23
[SPLIT] button This composites two video streams in a split screen.
[QUAD] button - - - - - .. p.24
[QUAD] button This composites the input pictures on video channels 1 through 4 in a single screen.
These select video transition effects. The selected button lights up.
[CUT] button
[CUT] button The picture switches instantly.
[MIX] button - — p.18
@ [MIX] button The two pictures are blended together as the video is switched.
[WIPE] button : - PN . )
[WIPE] button In this transition, the original video is broken into by the next video.
[TIME] knob This sets the video transition time (in seconds). p.18
o This performs a fade-in or fade-out for the main output video. The [OUTPUT FADE] button indicates the status of
the fade.
p b Lighted: Fade-out p.19
@ [OUTPUT FADE] button Flashing: Fade-in/fade-out in progress p.20
Dark: ~ Normal output
e This outputs a captured still image or a still image sent from the dedicated VR-4HD RCS program.
@ [KEY] button This switches key composition on or off. When on, the [KEY] button lights up. p.24
@ VIDEO INPUT SELECT Use these buttons to switch the video. The selected button lights up indicating selected live channel. p.18
[1]1-[4] buttons




Panel Descriptions

Rear Panel/Side Panel (Connecting Your Equipment)

* To prevent malfunction and equipment failure, always turn down the volume, and turn off all the units before making any connections.
* Be sure to use cables and adaptor plugs with the proper connectors matching those of the other devices you are using.

RS-232 connector HDMI IN 1-4 connectors, RGB/COMPONENT 4 input connector, COMPOSITE 4 input connector
Hereyou connectadevice used to operate the VR-4HD These are for inputting video signals from a computer or video devices such as video cameras and DVD players.
by remote control (such as an RS-232-compatible *You switch the video source on video channel 4 by changing the assigned input connector (p. 15).
computer).
L\ Ear— o)

EE an O co0o0

]

=]

= Analog RGB Comp output Composite output HDMI output
(E:) RS-232 connector output connector @ @ connector connector connector
* Analog RGB and DVI-D is fixed at
full-range and cannot be changed.

TALLY/GPIO connECtor TALLY/GPIO RGE‘;‘:OEI\:POOL::;NT “m

Here you connect devices provided with
a tally-light feature or with control-signal POWER  VIDEO STREA
input/output functionality.

Roland Corporg
(PSB7U) X HDMIOUT | PvwoUT HDMI IN — HDMIN——————— —  MODEL:VR4HD M4

Grounding terminal

You connect this to an external ground.
[POWER] button

For details, refer to “Grounding Terminal”in
“IMPORTANT NOTES" (p. 5). This turns the power on and off (p. 6).

Making the connection using an extension cable or USB
hub might result in the computer failing to recognize
the VR-4HD. We recommend using a direct connection
between the VR-4HD and the computer.

USB 3.0 port RGB/COMPONENT output connector PVW OUT connector
HDMI OUT connector
* When outputting video via = =
USB, make the connection ! !
to the USB 3.0 port.
= © © =
USB port Analog RGB Componentinput HDMI input HDMI input
input connector connector connector connector

Here you connect a computer.
o Use this to input audio played back on the computer -
and to output the results of video and audio mixing. This outputs either the input video

You can use this for operations such as sending video as a four-way split screen or the

and audio over the Internet (p. 36). This outputs the video mixing result (main output video). Here you main output video (p. 6, 16). You
e Use VR-4HD RCS dedicated software to operate the connect devices such as projectors, recording equipment, and external connect a preview-use monitor
VR-4HD remotely (p. 41). displays. here.

10



Panel Descriptions

AUDIO IN 5/6 jacks, 7/8 jack

Here you input audio signals from video decks,
CD players, and other such audio equipment.

AUDIO OUT connectors/jacks, AUX OUT jacks

These output the results of the audio mix. Here you connect an audio recording deck, amplifier, speakers, or other such
equipment.

| ! =l el 6%
— T

Audio input connectors

* The VR-4HD has two internal audio buses, and you
i can select the audio bus to output for each individual

connector (p. 33).

Il:D=©

* Pin assignment of AUDIO OUT connectors (XLR)

Miniature stereo
phone plug

RCA phono

1:GND—O@22 HOT
plug °

e
§ 3:COLD |

RCA phono
plug

RCA phono
plug

—— {(— -

+) CAN ICES-3(8)/NMB-3(B)

[——vpEoour—79)

RGB/COMPONENT

VIDEO IN

RS-232 TALLY/GPIO RGB/COMPONENT

POWER  VIDEO STREAM

20361 Nakagawa, Hosoe-cho, Kita-ku
Hamamaf tsu, Shizuioka 431-1304, JAPAN

Roland Corporation
MODEL : VR-4HD MADE IN JAPAN

g =
(PSB-7U) USB 3.0 HDMI OUT PVW OUT

AUDIO INPUT 1-4 jacks (XLR/TRS) PHONES jack

This is for connecting
headphones.

These are for inputting audio signals from
microphones, audio mixers, and other such audio
equipment.

DCIN jack

FRTRTTTTT o o
H
S

e

Audio input connectors

This is for connecting the included AC adaptor.

AC adaptor

Power cord

aiffill= =9 To AC Outlet

Place the AC adaptor so the side with the indicator faces upwards and the side with
printed information faces downwards. The indicator will light when you plug the
AC adaptor into an AC outlet.

* To prevent the inadvertent disruption of power to your unit
(should the plug be pulled out accidentally), and to avoid
applying undue stress to the jack, anchor the power cord using
the cord hook, as shown in the illustration.

(PSB-7U)

Cord hook

1/4-inch TRS
phone plug

1/4-inch TRS
phone plug

Miniature stereo
phone plug

XLR plug g

[PHANTOM] switches

The VR-4HD supports phantom power. When using a condenser microphone that
requires phantom power, set the [PHANTOM] switch to “ON."

o Always turn the phantom power off when connecting any device other than
condenser microphones that require phantom power. You risk causing damage if you
mistakenly supply phantom power to dynamic microphones, audio playback devices,
or other devices that don't require such power. Be sure to check the specifications of
any microphone you intend to use by referring to the manual that came with it.

o {1 e I — 110
o I i m——i

(This instrument’s phantom power: 48 V DC, 10 mA Max)

11



I List of Supported Video Formats

Output Formats

Input connector frame rate Output connector frame rate
When set at“59.94 Hz” | When set at“50 Hz"” When set at“59.94 Hz” | When set at“50 Hz"”
720/59.94p 720/50p 480/59.94i 576/50i
HDMIIN 1-3 1080/59.94i 1080/50i 480/59.94p 576/50p
1080/59.94p 1080/50p 720/59.94p 720/50p
480/59.94i 576/50i 1080/59.94i 1080/50i
480/59.94p 576/50p 1080/59.94p 1080/50p
720/59.94p 720/50p 640 x 480/60 Hz 640 x 480/75 Hz
1080/59.94i 1080/50i 800 x 600/60 Hz 800 x 600/75 Hz
HDMI OUT
1080/59.94p 1080/50p 1024 x 768/60 Hz 1024 x 768/75 Hz
640 x 480/60 Hz 640 x 480/60 Hz 1280 x 768/60 Hz 1280 x 768/75 Hz
800 x 600/60 Hz 800 x 600/60 Hz 1280 x 1024/60 Hz 1280 x 1024/75 Hz
HOMIIN 4 1024 x 768/60 Hz 1024 x 768/60 Hz 1366 x 768/60 Hz 1366 x 768/75 Hz
1280 x 768/60 Hz 1280 x 768/60 Hz 1400 x 1050/60 Hz 1400 x 1050/75 Hz
1280 x 1024/60 Hz 1280 x 1024/60 Hz 1600 x 1200/60 Hz 1600 x 1200/60 Hz
1366 x 768/60 Hz 1366 x 768/60 Hz 1920 x 1200/60 Hz 1920 x 1200/60 Hz
1400 x 1050/60 Hz 1400 x 1050/60 Hz 480/59.94p 576/50p
1600 x 1200/60 Hz 1600 x 1200/60 Hz E:izggxi?sl\:::g) *1) 720/59.94p 720/50p
1920 x 1200/60 Hz 1920 x 1200/60 Hz 1080/59.94p 1080/50p
480/59.94i 576/50i 640 x 480/60 Hz 640 x 480/75 Hz
480/59.94p 576/50p 800 x 600/60 Hz 800 x 600/75 Hz
?ci':ggx:?:‘i’:gv 720/59.94p 720/50p 1024 x 768/60 Hz 1024 x 768/75 Hz
1080/59.94i 1080/50i 1280 x 768/60 Hz 1280 x 768/75 Hz
1080/59.94p 1080/50p ?é?fgnMaT)ONENT 1280 x 1024/60 Hz 1280 x 1024/75 Hz
640 x 480/60 Hz 640 x 480/60 Hz 1366 x 768/60 Hz 1366 x 768/75 Hz
800 x 600/60 Hz 800 x 600/60 Hz 1400 x 1050/60 Hz 1400 x 1050/75 Hz
1024 x 768/60 Hz 1024 x 768/60 Hz 1600 x 1200/60 Hz 1600 x 1200/60 Hz
1280 x 768/60 Hz 1280 x 768/60 Hz 1920 x 1200/60 Hz 1920 x 1200/60 Hz
(F{éilfi(;nM;)ONENT 4 1280 x 1024/60 Hz 1280 x 1024/60 Hz 720/59.94p 720/50p
1366 x 768/60 Hz 1366 x 768/60 Hz PVW OUT 1080/59.94i 1080/50i
1400 x 1050/60 Hz 1400 x 1050/60 Hz 1080/59.94p 1080/50p
1600 x 1200/60 Hz 1600 x 1200/60 Hz 720/29.97p 720/25p
1920 x 1200/60 Hz 1920 x 1200/60 Hz USB 3.0 (uncompressed) (uncompressed)
COMPOSITE 4 480i 576i 1080/29.97p 1080/25p
(uncompressed) (uncompressed)

* The refresh rates are the maximum value for each resolution.

(*1) No component output is made at 480i/576i or 1080i.

Audioinput format | 2™/ Linear PCM, 24 bits/a8 kHz, 2 ch Audio outout forma | HOMI__| Linear PCM, 24 bits/48 kHz, 2 ch
i i udio output forma
USB Linear PCM, 16 bits/48 kHz, 2 ch P! USB Linear PCM, 16 bits/48 kHz, 2 ch
About Input/Output Format Settings
The input/output format is set as shown below.
Input connector Input formats Output connector | Output formats
HDMIIN 1-3 This is set using the system format. HDMI OUT This is set using the system format.
HDMI IN 4 This is automatically detected to match the connected You can also specify a desired output format.
RGB/COMPONENT 4 equipment. RGB/COMPONENT For details, refer to “Setting the Output Format for Main
You can also specify a desired input format. Output” (p. 14).
COMPOSITE 4 For details, refer to “Setting the Input Format for Channel 4” PVW OUT o .
(p. 14). USB 3.0 This is set using the system format.
* For information on how to set the system format, refer to “Setting the System Format” (p. 13).

12



I Video Input/Output Settings

Setting the Video Input/Output Format

Set parameters for the input/output format to match the connected equipment.

Setting the System Format

On the VR-4HD, the input/output format is determined according to the system format. You set the input/output format to match the connected

equipment.
Input format (*1) Output format
System format setting PVWOUT connector
HDMI IN 1-3 connector HDMI OUT connector (¥2) USB 3.0 port
RGB/COMPONENT output connector (*¥2)
1080 1080p, 1080i 1080
P P P 1080p
1080i 1080p, 1080i 1080i
720p 720p 720p 720p

(*1) For channel-4 input connectors (HDMI IN 4, RGB/COMPONENT 4, and COMPOSITE 4), you can specify an independent input format, regardless of
the system format.

For details, refer to “Setting the Input Format for Channel 4” (p. 14).

(*2) For the HDMI OUT connector and the RGB/COMPONENT output connector, you can specify a desired output format. The output-format setting
follows the system format only when set to “AUTO."

For details, refer to “Setting the Output Format for Main Output” (p. 14).

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen. Internal Processing
2. Select <SYSTEM> to display the SYSTEM menu.

The VR-4HD's internal processing is progressive. Interlaced input video
3. Select <SYSTEM FORMAT>. is automatically conve[rated toa p?rogpres?ive signal. P
SYSTEM The picture might appear jagged at this time, or the picture in a PinP
— — inset screen or preview four-way split screen might waver. This is due
to progressive conversion, and is not a malfunction.
FRAME RATE 59.94%
AUTO SWITCHING OFF The methods for converting an interlaced signal to a progressive
COE & TERTSTIGT] TS i signal are of two types: “BOB” and “WEAVE."
AUTO SHITCHING [SETUP1 This interpolates the top field and bottom field, and unites them
LCD BRIHGTHESS HIGH BOB in a single frame.
This is optimal for video that contains much movement.
BACK DEC INC This joins the top field and bottom field in a single frame. This is
WEAVE . . P
optimal for video that contains little movement.
To set the conversion method, use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button -
4. Use the [VALUE] knob to set the system format to “1080p,” <SYSTEM> — <DEINTERLACE MODE> to make the setting.
“1080i,” or “720p."

5. Press the [VALUE] knob to apply the setting.

* The change is not applied unless you press the [VALUE] knob to About Frame Rates
accept the setting.

6. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the Frame rates which can be input and output are “59.94 Hz" and “50

setup screen. Hz" (For output via the USB 3.9 port‘only, the possible frame rates are
“29.97 Hz" and “25 Hz"). Inputting video at a frame rate other than
these might result in no output or dropped frames.
m To change the frame rate, press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button =
e You can check the formats of video being input and output at the <SYSTEM> — <FRAME RATE> - select”59.94 Hz" or“50 Hz" then press
setup screen displayed by pressing the [IN/OUT SETUP] button. the [VALUE] knob.

If the dil icon is displayed, this indicates that video in a format that
differs from the setting on the VR-4HD is being input.

13



Vid

eo Input/Output Settings

Setting the Input Format for Channel 4

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

14

By factory default, the EDID assignment for channel 4 is “AUTO” (set so
that EDID values of all inputtable formats are sent).

To specify an input format of your choice, change the setting of the
EDID information being sent so that it matches the incoming video
signal.

| MEMO

e EDID information is not sent during component signal input.

Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

Select <VIDEO CH4> to display the VIDEO CH4 menu.
Select <RESOLUTION (EDID)>.
VIDEO CH4Y

INPUT ASSIGH HDOMI

SCALING TYPE FULL

H. POSITION o

V. POSITION o

H. 5IZE 150%

V. 5IZE 1508

BACK DEC INC

Use the [VALUE] knob to set the input format (the EDID
information to send).

Video signal that is input (channel 4)

Value
RGB/COMPONENT connector | HDMI connector
480/576i 480/576p
720p 1080i Component
1080p
640 x 480 800 x 600

HDMI
1024 x 768 1280 x 768

1280 x 1024 1366 x 768 RGB
1400 x 1050 1600 x 1200
1920 x 1200

EDID information for all inputtable formats

AUTO .
is sent.

Press the [VALUE] knob to apply the setting.
* The change is not applied unless you press the [VALUE] knob to
accept the setting.

Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

Setting the Output Format for Main Output

By factory default, the format of video output via the HDMI OUT
connector and RGB/COMPONENT output connector is set to “AUTO”
(the same format as the system format on page 13).

To specify an output format of your choice, change the setting to
match the setting on the device receiving the output from the VR-4HD.

| MEMO

e Output video from the HDMI OUT and RGB/COMPONENT output
connectors all have the same video format. Selecting individual
video formats for these is not possible.

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
2. Select <VIDEO OUT> to display the VIDEO OUT menu.
3. Select <OUTPUT RESOLUTION>.

VIDEDO OUT
OUTPUT RESOLUTION AUTO
SCALING TYPE FULL
OUTPUT H. POSITION 1}
OUTPUT V. POSITION o
OUTPUT H. SIZE 100%
OUTPUT V. SIZE 100%
OUTPUT COHNTRAST 1}
BACK DEC INC

P

Use the [VALUE] knob to set the output format.

Video signal that is output

Value

RGB/COMPONENT connector | HDMI connector
480/576i (*1) 480/576p
720p 1080i (*1) Component
1080p
640 x 480 800 x 600

HDMI

1024 x 768 1280 x 768
1280 x 1024 1366 x 768 RGB
1400 x 1050 1600 x 1200
1920 x 1200
AUTO Follows the system format setting (p. 13).

(*1) The“480/576i" and “1080i” formats are supported for HDMI output only.

When the setting is “480/576i" or “1080i," no video is output from the RGB/
COMPONENT output connector.

5. Press the [VALUE] knob to apply the setting.
* The change is not applied unless you press the [VALUE] knob to
accept the setting.

6. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.



Video Input/Output Settings

Assigning a Video Source to Channel 4 Adjusting Output Video

By factory default, input on channel 4 is set to “HDMI” (video input
via the HDMI IN 4 connector). When you want to input video via a
different connector, change this setting.

You adjust the main output video (HDMI OUT connector and RGB/
COMPONENT output connector) or the preview output video (PVW
OUT connector) to match the equipment receiving output from the

VR-4HD.

1. Press the [IN/OUT SETUP] button to display the setup screen. m
e You can output a color bar, useful for adjusting the image quality
of a display. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <SYSTEM> -

TGN MONITOR/PVW
<COLOR BAR OUTPUT> to set the value to “ON."

SETUP INPUT OUTPUT

REBS

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

A 2. Select <VIDEO OUT> to display the VIDEO OUT menu.
3. Select the setting item.
VIDED OUT
2. Select <CH4>.

IN/OUT SETUP SCALING TYPE FULL

OUTPUT H. FOSITION a
INFUT CH1 ¢  1080559.94%p 3

OUTPUT Y. POSITION 1}
CHZ2 HDCP ¢ 1080559.9%p »

OUTPUT H. 5IZE 100
CH3 HDCP C  10B0559.94%p 3

OUTPUT V. 5IZE 100
CH4 RGE ¢ 1366x7E68

OUTPUT CONTRAST o
OUTPUT MAIH C 19201200 >
PUM C 1080p 3

BACK DEC INC
use C 1080p >
You use the following items to adjust the main output video.
Setting item Explanation
. . . OUTPUT RESOLUTION () | This sets the output format (p. 14).
3. Use the [VALUE] knob to specify the video source to input - -
SCALINGTYPE This sets the scaling type.

on channel 4.

- OUTPUT H. POSITION T|:1IS af:ijusts the display position in the horizontal
Value Explanation direction.

HDMI Video is input via the HDMI IN 4 connector. OUTPUTV. POSITION .
RGB Video is input via the RGB/COMPONENT 4 connector. irection.

COMPOSITE Video is input via the COMPOSITE 4 connector. OUTPUT H. SIZE This adjusts the size in the horizontal direction.
OUTPUT V. SIZE

This adjusts the display position in the vertical

This adjusts the size in the vertical direction.

4, Press the [IN/OUT SETUP] button to quit the setup screen. OUTPUT CONTRAST This adjusts the contrast.
OUTPUT SATURATION This adjusts the saturation.
m OUTPUT BRIGHTNESS This adjusts the brightness.
OUTPUT COLOR SPACE (%) This sets the color space for HDMI OUT connector

e You can also use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = < VIDEO CH4 > -
< INPUT ASSIGN > to specify the video source.

and RGB/COMPONENT output connector.

This sets the output mode for HDMI OUT
connector.

OUTPUT DVI-D/HDMI ()

You use the following items to adjust the preview output video.

Setting item Explanation
PREVIEW CONTRAST This adjusts the contrast.
PREVIEW SATURATION This adjusts the saturation.

PREVIEW BRIGHTNESS

This adjusts the brightness.

PREVIEW COLOR SPACE ()

This sets the color space for PVW OUT connector.

PREVIEW DVI-D/HDMI ()

This sets the output mode for PVYW OUT connector.

4. Use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the main output video or
the preview output video.

* For setting items indicated by a “¥”in the table above, you press the
[VALUE] knob to apply the setting.

5. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

15



Video Input/Output Settings

Adjusting the Input Video on Channel 4

For video input on channel 4, you can perform operations such as
adjusting the image quality and setting the input format (EDID).

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
2. Select <VIDEO CH4> to display the VIDEO CH4 menu.
3. Select the setting item.

VIDED CHY
IHNPUT ASSIGH HDMI
RESOLUTION <EDIDD> AUTO
SCALING TYPE FULL
H. POSITION o
V. POSITION o
H. SIZE 150%
V. STZE 150
BACK DEC IHNC

Adjust the following setting items.

Setting item Explanation
RESOLUTION (EDID) This sets the input format (EDID).
- “Setting the Input Format for Channel 4" (p. 14).
SCALING TYPE This sets the scaling type.
H. POSITION This afjjusts the display position in the horizontal
direction.
V. POSITION This adjusts the display position in the vertical direction.
H. SIZE This adjusts the size in the horizontal direction.
V. SIZE This adjusts the size in the vertical direction.
CONTRAST This adjusts the contrast.
SATURATION This adjusts the saturation.
BRIGHTNESS This adjusts the brightness.
FLICK FILTER This reduces flicker.

4. Use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the input video on channel 4.

5. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

16

Specifying the Video Qutput from the

PVW OUT Connector/USB 3.0 Port

For the PYW OUT connector and USB 3.0 port, you can set the video
that is output to either (T) the main output video or (2) the incoming
video for four-way split screen (channels 1 through 4).

1. Press the [IN/OUT SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

IN/OUT MONITOR/PVW
SETUP INPUT OUTPUT

RE B

2. Select <PVW> or <USB>.

INSOUT SETUP

INPUT CH1 € 1080/59.94p
CHZ2 € 1080/59.94p 3

CH3 ¢ 1080/59.94p )

CH4 RGEB < 1366x768
OUTPUT MAIN € 1920x1200 >
PUM ¢ 1080p >

use [ ] < 1080p >

3. Use the [VALUE] knob to set the output video.

Value Explanation

D The main output video is output.

EE] The incoming video on channels 1 through 4 is output as a four-
way split screen.

4, Press the [IN/OUT SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

| MEMO

e When you use the [INPUT] or [OUTPUT] button to switch the view
mode for preview output, the “PVW" setting also changes.

Using the panel lock feature (p. 39) lets you lock the buttons to
prevent accidental operation.



Video Input/Output Settings

Inputting Copyright-protected (HDCP) Video

To input copyright-protected (HDCP) video from a Blu-ray Disc player or the like, follow the steps described below to change the “HDCP” setting.
* The VR-4HD must be connected to an HDCP compatible display for HDCP protected video to be connected.

What's HDCP? Output from Connectors

HDCP is copyright-protection technology that prevents unlawful When "HDCP" i set to “ON/ video is output only from the HDMI OUT
copying of content by encoding the path when sending digital and PYW OUT connectors

signals from a video playback device to a display monitor or other '

display equipment. No video is output via the RGB/COMPONENT connector and USB 3.0
port. Also, no audio is output from the USB 3.0 port.

RGB/COMPONENT
1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen. OFF
USB 3.0
2. Select <SYSTEM> to display the SYSTEM menu.
3. Select <HDCP>. HDMI OUT
JE— L PVW OUT
HODCP OFF r
FRAME RATE 59.94%
SYSTEM FORMAT 1080p
AUTO SHITCHING OFF ON
AUTO SH TRANSITION TIME 0. 0sec
AUTO SHITCHING [SETUF1 HDMIOUT
LCD BRIHGTHESS HIGH PVW OUT
§
BACK DEC IHNC
4. Use the [VALUE] knob to set this to “ON." Operation of the HDCP indicator
Value Explanation
ON Copyright-protected (HDCP) video can be input. HDCP is also The HDCP indicator operates as follows, regardless of input.
added to the video that is output. e
OFF Copyright-protected (HDCP) video cannot be input. KEY LEVEL HDCP FREEZE

5. Press the [VALUE] knob to apply the setting. . l .

* The change is not applied unless you press the [VALUE] knob to
accept the setting.

. “HDCP” .
Indicator settin Connection status
6. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the d
. An HDCP-compatible device is connected to the HDMI

setup screen. Lighted ON 1 GUT or PYW OUT connector.
No HDCP-compatible device is connected to the HDMI
OUT or PVW OUT connector.

. . . Flashing ON
Checklng H DCP-com patlble Equ|pment Alternatively, a device that does not support HDCP is
connected.
. Dark OFF | —
When “HDCP” is set to “ON," you can check the status of HDCP

compatibility for connected equipment by examining the setup
screen that appears when you press the [IN/OUT SETUP] button.

“HDCP”is displayed on screen according to the status of HDCP support.

IN/OUT SETUP

INPUT CH1 ¢ 1080/59.94p )
cHz[noce ¢  1080/59.94p 3
cHz|HDCP ¢ 1080/59.9%p 3
cHY RGE ¢ 1IEEXTEE 3

Connector HDCP support status

HDMI IN connector | Copyright-protected (HDCP) video is being input.
HDMI OUT connector
PVW OUT connector

An HDCP-compatible device is connected.

17



I Video Operations

Switching the Video

Switching between the video inputs via channels 1 through 4.

Switching by Tapping the Screen

You can change the video by tapping the channel screen on the built-
in monitor

1. Press the [INPUT] button, making the button light up.

MONITOR/PVW
INPUT OUTPUT

R

N

HOMI -— LSB LS8 AU MATH

The incoming video on channels 1 through 4 are displayed on the
built-in monitor as a four-way split screen. A red border is displayed
around the channel screen being output.

[ MEMO ]

e Pressing the [INPUT] button to switch the view mode of the built-
in monitor (p. 6) also changes the view mode of preview output
in the same way.

2. Press the [CUT], [MIX], or [WIPE] button to select a transition
effect.

TRANSITION
CcuT MIX WIPE

= 4

The selected button lights up.

Button | Explanation

The picture switches instantly.

[CUT] A -

The two pictures are blended together as the video is switched.

[MIX]
A »>[a>BN

In this transition, the original video is broken into by the next video.

[WIPE] A }.\ >-

[ MEMO ]

e You can change the transition pattern used for a wipe or mix
transition. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <TRANSITION> —
<MIX PATTERN> or <WIPE PATTERN> to make the setting.

For a list of transition-pattern types, refer to “Transition Effects
List” (p. 48).

18

3. Use the [TIME] knob to set the transition time.

TRANSITION
CuT MIX WIPE

= 4

When a mix or wipe has been selected as the transition effect, you can
set a video transition time in a range of 0.0 to 4.0 seconds.

[ MEMO ]

e You can also set the transition time for video from the TRANSITION
menu. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <TRANSITION> —
<TRANSITION TIME> to make the setting.

4. Tap the screen for the channel you want to output.

The video changes.

During the transition time while switching from one channel to
another channel, red borders are displayed around the screens for
both channels.

* Tapping a different new channel screen while the video transition
is in progress interrupts the transition and cuts to the new channel
selected.

Switching the Video Using Buttons

Press the VIDEO INPUT SELECT [1]-[4] buttons to switch the video.

1. Carry out steps 1 through 3 of “Switching by Tapping the
Screen” earlier on this page.

2. Press one of the VIDEO INPUT SELECT [1]-[4] buttons to
select the channel you want to output.

VIDEO INPUT SELECT

The video changes.

While the transition effect is being applied, the VIDEO INPUT SELECT
button for the video after the transition flashes.

When the video has been switched completely, the button stops
flashing and stays lighted.

* Pressing a different new VIDEO INPUT SELECT button while the
video transition is in progress executes the transition with a cut.



Video Operations

Switching Automatically (Auto Switching)

You can make the video on channels 1 through 4 switch automatically.

| MEMO

e Any channels carrying no video input are skipped.

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

2. Select <SYSTEM> to display the SYSTEM menu.

SYSTEM

HDCP OFF
FRAME RATE 5o. 94
SYSTEM FORMAT 1080p
AUTO SHITCHING OFF
AUTO SH TRAHNSITION TIME 0. 0sec
AUTO SHITCHING [SETUFP1
LCD BRIHGTHESS HIGH

BACK DEC INC

3. Use the [VALUE] knob to set this to “ON.”
Value Explanation
ON Turns on automatic video switching.
OFF Turns off automatic video switching.
4. Use the [VALUE] knob to specify the video switching time
(AUTO SW TRANSITION TIME).
Value Explanation
0.0- If auto switching is “ON," video switching uses the time you
4.0sec specify here, not the setting of the [TIME] knob.

5. Choose <AUTO SWITCHING> to access the menu.

o

Select the auto switching type.

Applying a Fade to the Main Qutput

Video (Qutput Fade)

You can apply fade to the VR-4HD'’s main output video.

This lets you make the main output video fade to a black (or white)
picture at times when you want to suppress video output, such as
during intervals in a band performance.

1. Press the [OUTPUT FADE] button to perform a fade-out.

OUTPUT FADE

When the fade-out is complete, the [OUTPUT FADE] button lights up.

2. To perform a fade-in, press the [OUTPUT FADE] button again.
When the fade-in is complete, the [OUTPUT FADE] button goes dark.

| MEMO

e To set the fade time to fade-ins and fade-outs, use the [SYSTEM
SETUP] button = <TRANSITION> = <TRANSITION TIME> to apply
the setting.

By factory default, the fade color is set to black. When you want
to set the fade color to white, use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button -
<VIDEO OUT> — set <OUTPUT FADE> to “WHITE."

You can adjust the level of the fade color. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP]
button = <VIDEO OUTPUT> - <OUTPUT FADE WHITE LEVEL> or
<OUTPUT FADE BLACK LEVEL> to adjust.

You can make the [OUTPUT FADE] button function as a still-image
output button. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button - <VIDEO OUT>

: — <OUTPUT FADE> to set the value to “STILL"
Value Explanation
AUTO SCAN Automatically switch the video of channels 1-4. \F/Odr m’c,)(re ';g’rmat'on' refer to “Capturing a Still Image from Input
ideo” (p. 20).
BEAT SYNC Switch the video of channels 1-4 in synchronization P
SWITCHING with the beat of the applicable audio.
VIDEO FOLLOWS Switch the video of channels 1-4 according to the
AUDIO volume being input to AUDIO INPUT.

e The available parameters change according to the selected type.

7. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

| MEMO

e You can assign the Auto Switching function to a USER button and
use the button to switch it on and off.

For information on how to use the USER buttons, refer to
“Assigning Functions to USER Buttons” (p. 37).

19



Video Operations

Freezing Input Video (Freeze)

This temporarily pauses the incoming video.

When you are changing the connections between two computers
during output, freezing the output before disconnecting the first
computer and then ending the freeze after connecting the second
computer makes it possible to change the connections without
creating noise in the output.

Setting the Freeze Mode

Two operation modes are available for freezes: the “ALL mode” and the
“SELECT mode.”

By factory default, this is set to “ALL" (freeze all incoming video).

If you want to select the input video to freeze, use the [SYSTEM SETUP]
button = <SYSTEM> - <FREEZE MODE> to set the value to “SELECT

Freezing Input Video

FREEZE

R

When the Freeze Mode Is Set to “ALL”

1. Press the [FREEZE] button to turn on freeze (lighted).
All video that is input freezes.

2. To turn off freeze, press the [FREEZE] button a second time.
The [FREEZE] button goes dark and normal output is resumed.

When the Freeze Mode Is Set to “SELECT”

1. Press the [FREEZE] button to turn on freeze (flashing).
The VIDEO INPUT SELECT [1] through [4] buttons all flash in red.

2. Press one of the VIDEO INPUT SELECT [1] through [4]
buttons to select the incoming video you want to freeze.

(| | ] e T [ " S—

NN

VIDEO INPUT SELECT \

The selected input video freezes.

3. To turn off freeze, press the [FREEZE] button a second time.
The [FREEZE] button goes dark and normal output is resumed.

20

Capturing a Still Image from Input Video

You can capture still images from input video on channel 4. In addition
to being able to output captured still images in the same way as video,
you can also use them as a source for key compositing (p. 24).

* You can also use VR-4HD RCS dedicated software to send still
images from a computer to the VR-4HD.

Capturing a Still Image

e Either the captured still image or the still image sent from VR-4HD
RCS is temporarily stored in the unit.

If a new still image is captured or is sent from VR-4HD RCS while
a stillimage is already saved, the previously saved still image is
overwritten. Also, still-image data is deleted when the power is
turned off.

You can also assign the capture function to a USER button, and
execute capture from that USER button.

For details on how to use the USER buttons, refer to “Assigning
Functions to the USER Buttons” (p. 37).

1. Input video on channel 4.

2. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
3. Select <VIDEO CH4> to display the VIDEO CH4 menu.

4, Select <INPUT CAPTURE>.

VIDEO CH4

COMTRAST

SATURATION

BRIGHTHESS

o o o o

FLICK FILTER

INFUT CAFPTURE [EXEC]

BACK DEC INC

5. Check the message and select <OK>.
(If you want to quit, select <CANCEL>.)

Capturing is carried out, and the message “COMPLETE!" is displayed.

6. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

Outputting a Still Image

1. Change the functioning of the [OUTPUT FADE] button.

Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <VIDEO OUT> = <OUTPUT FADE>
to set the value to “STILL!

This makes the [OUTPUT FADE] button function as a still-image output
button.

2. Press the [OUTPUT FADE] button.

OUTPUT FADE L
* When you output a still image, the change

is made using a cut, regardless of the
transition-effect selection.

* All output goes dark momentarily during the
change, but this is not a malfunction.

The still image is output from the VR-4HD.

3. To return from still-image output to video output, press the
[OUTPUT FADE] button once more.



I Video Effect Operations

You can apply effects to the main output video. The VR-4HD has eight types of built-in filter effects and four types of built-in compositing effects.

Using Filter Effects

These apply effects such as changes in video color tone and appearance to the entire video.

Selecting a Filter Effect

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
2. Select <VFX> to display the VIDEO FX menu.
3. Select <EFFECT PATTERN>.

VIDEDO FX
EFFECT PATTERH OFF
VALUE OFF
BACK DEC IHNC

4, Use the [VALUE] knob to change the effect.

Value Explanation

NEGATIVE This inverts the brightness and colors.

EMBOSS This adds a base-relief effect to the video.

COLORIZE This adds color to the video.

COLOR PASS This ;?r(?duces monochrome video with a specific color
remaining.

POSTERIZE This changes the gradations in brightness.

SILHOUETTE This separates the video into light and dark areas, makes the

dark areas black and adds a different color to the light areas.
MONOCOLOR | This produces monochrome video.
FINDEDGE

OFF This assigns no effect.

This extracts contours.

5. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

Applying Filter Effects

1. Output the video to which you want to apply an effect (p. 18).

2. Press the [VIDEO FX/KEY LEVEL] button to display <VIDEO
FX>.

VIDEO FX
KEY LEVEL HDCP FREEZE

N ' B8

3. Select <VIDEO FX>, then use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the
degree of effect applied.

e <VIDEO FX> is a shortcut for the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <VFX>
— <VALUE>.

4. If you want to turn off the effect, set <VIDEO FX> to “0” (zero).

| MEMO

e Using the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <VFX> — setting <EFFECT
PATTERN> to “OFF” also turns off the effect.

5. Press the [VIDEO FX/KEY LEVEL] button to quit the <VIDEO
FX> display.

21



Video Effect Operations

Using Compositing Effects

This composites video.

Compositing Using Picture-in-Picture (PinP)
This composites video in an inset screen over a background video.

4, Press one of the VIDEO INPUT SELECT [1] through [4] buttons

inset screen  background video .
to select the channel you want to make the inset screen.

| | ] e T [ —" S—

ENCN

T VIDEOINPUTSELECT ¢

1. Press the [INPUT] button, making the button light up. The selected button lights up in yellow. The inset screen is composited

onto the background video and the result is output.
MONITOR/PVW

INPUT OUTPUT 5. To turn off video compositing, press the [PinP] button a

' . second time.
O The [PinP] button goes dark and the inset screen disappears.

[ MEMO ]

e For the duration of the fade when the inset screen appears or
disappears, the setting made using the [SYSTEM SETUP] button —
<TRANSITION> = <TRANSITION TIME> is applied.

e While compositing of the video is in progress, the video switches
with cuts regardless of the selected transition effect.

The incoming video on channels 1 through 4 is displayed on the built-
in monitor as a four-way split screen.

2. Press the [PinP] button to turn on video compositing Maklng Detailed Settings for the Inset Screen
(making the button light up).

COMPOSITION You can make more-advanced settings for the inset screen, such as
PinP SPLIT QUAD changing its size and adding borders.
= (] ES Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <PinP> to make the settings for the
“ . . following items.
Setting item Explanation
This sets the size of the inset screen (1/2, 1/3, or 1/4).

SIZE The horizontal width (and vertical height) of the inset
screen are set to 1/2, 1/3, or 1/4 the sizes values of the
background video.

The VIDEO SELECT [1] through [4] buttons all flash in yellow. BORDERWIDTH This adjusts the width of the border.

BORDER COLOR This sets the color of the border.
3. Tap the channel screen you want to make the background When set to “ON/ the channel of the previously
video. PREVIOUS SELECT selected inset screen is selected automatically when
the [PinP] button is pressed.
H. POSITION This adjusts the position in the horizontal direction.
V. POSITION This adjusts the position in the vertical direction.
SHAPE This specifies the shape of the inset screen.
ASPECT This specifies the aspect ratio of the inset screen.
H.CROPPING This adjusts the crop size of the inset screen.
V.CROPPING This adjusts the crop size of the inset screen.
H.VIEW POSITION This adjusts the horizontal position of the inset screen.
o EE—— 0= E V.VIEW POSITION This adjusts the vertical position of the inset screen.

[ MEMO ]

e Pressing the [OUTPUT] button to
change the view mode also lets
you adjust the position of the inset
screen by swiping it.

A red border is displayed around the selected channel screen.

22



Video Effect Operations

Compositing Using Split (SPLIT)

This composites two video streams in a split screen.

Specifying a Split Composition Pattern

Four patterns are available for split composition.

To change the pattern, the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <SPLIT> -
<PATTERN>.

Value Explanation

NN
N
N

N

This vertically crops the center section

V- CENTER of the video.

N\

3. Tap the channel screen you want to display above or on the

left.

HOMI -—— USB  USE AL MATH

A red border is displayed around the selected channel screen.

4. Press one of the VIDEO INPUT SELECT [1] through [4]
buttons to select the channel you want to display below or

on the right.

[——] ] 3] & ]

EECN

VIDEO INPUT SELECT \

The selected button lights up in yellow. The video you selected in
steps 3 and 4 is composited and output.

pzzzz
This horizontally crops the center section | #2222
H. CENTER of the video. 7 7z | B _|
2272
V. STRETCH This stretches the video vertically. .B
H. STRETCH This stretches the video horizontally

5. To turn off video compositing, press the [SPLIT] button a

second time.

The [SPLIT] button goes dark and the lower half or right side of the
screen disappears.

| MEMO

o While compositing of the video is in progress, the video switches

Compositing Using Split

1. Press the [INPUT] button, making the button light up.

MONITOR/PVW

INPUT OUTPUT

s

The incoming video on channels 1 through 4 is displayed on the built-

in monitor as a four-way split screen.

2. Press the [SPLIT] button to turn on video compositing
(making the button light up).

COMPOSITION
PinP SPLIT QUAD

The VIDEO SELECT [1] through [4] buttons all flash in yellow.

with cuts regardless of the selected transition effect.

Making Detailed Settings for Split Composition

You can make more-detailed settings, such as the cropping location

for the video.

Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <SPLIT> to make the settings for
the following items.

Setting item

Explanation

PATTERN

This specifies the split composition pattern.

A-CENTER (*1)

e When at V. CENTER

This adjusts the horizontal position of the video displayed on
the left.

e When at H. CENTER
This adjusts the vertical position of the video displayed above.

B-CENTER (*1)

e When at V. CENTER

This adjusts the horizontal position of the video displayed on
the right.

e When at H. CENTER
This adjusts the vertical position of the video displayed below.

When set to “ON," the previously selected channel is selected

PREVIOUS automatically when the [SPLIT] button is pressed.

SELECT * Only the channel displayed to the right or below is
automatically selected.

CENTER . . . .

POSITION(*1) This adjusts the position of the split boundary.

(*1) This is applied when “PATTERN" is set to “V. CENTER” or “H. CENTER”"

23



Video Effect Operations

Compositing Four Video Streams on a
Single Screen (QUAD)

This composites the input video on channels 1 through 4 into one
screen.

1. Press the [QUAD] button to turn on video compositing
(making the button light up).

COMPOSITION
SPLIT QUAD

The input video on channels 1 through 4 is composited into one
screen.

2. To turn off video compositing, press the [QUAD] button a
second time.

The [QUAD] button goes dark and normal output returns.

24

Compositing Using Key

This makes a portion of the video transparent and composites it onto
a background video.

With key composition on the VR-4HD, you can take video that has
been composited using Picture-in-Picture and the like, and further
composite it with text or other video.

For instance, you can carry out two-screen composition of live video
feed from two cameras, then use key composition to add a program
logo input from a computer.

Luminance Key

This takes video in which white or black areas are made transparent,
and composite it overlaid on a background picture.

Using luminance keying lets you superimpose logos or text on a
background picture.

Chroma Key

This composites video shot against a blue or green background onto a
different background video.

Blue or Green

Setting the Key Type and Extraction Color

To change the key type and extraction color to match the video you
want to composite.

Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <KEY> to make the settings for the
following items.

Setting item Explanation

This selects between “CHROMA” (chroma key) or “LUMI”
(luminance key) as the key type.

CHROMA KEY This selects between “GREEN” or “BLUE" as the extraction
COLOR color for chroma keying.

This selects between “WHITE” or “BLACK" as the extraction
color for luminance keying.

KEY TYPE

LUMIKEY COLOR




Video Effect Operations

1. Input the logo or video.

it i 6. Select <KEY LEVEL> and use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the
Compositing Using Key amount of keying. !

By factory default, the settings are such that text and video input on
channel 4 are used in key composition.

When you want to use text or video input on another channel, use the
[SYSTEM SETUP] button = <KEY> = <KEY SOURCE CH> to change the
channel.

If you want to perform compositing using a captured still image (p. 20)

or a still image sent from VR-4HD RCS dedicated software, change the

setting to“STILL

m KEY icon e <KEY LEVEL> is a shortcut for the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <KEY>
- <CHROMA KEY LEVEL> or <LUMI KEY LEVEL>.

o The selected channel (the channel shown
in the foreground in key composition) is
displayed on the channel screen with a KEY
icon.

7. Press the [VIDEO FX/KEY LEVEL] button to quit the <KEY
LEVEL> display.

8. To turn off key compositing, press the [KEY] button a second

time.
¢ You can disable operation of the [KEY] button by setting <KEY . . .
SOURCE CH> to“OFF” The [KEY] button goes dark and the text or video displayed in the

foreground disappears.

2. Press the [INPUT] button, making the button light up.

MONITOR/PVW NOTE
INPUT OUTPUT e Chroma-key composition sometimes leaves color or small artifacts

a . at the edges of the extracted video, but this is not a malfunction.
\ [ MEMO

o For the duration of the fade for the key-composited text or
video, the setting made using the [SYSTEM SETUP] button —
<TRANSITION> — <TRANSITION TIME> is applied.

The incoming video on channels 1 through 4 is displayed on the built-
in monitor as a four-way split screen.

Making Advanced Settings for Chroma Key

3. Tap the channel screen you want to make the background

video. You can adjust degree of edge blur of the picture displayed in the
foreground and fine-tune the values for hue and saturation.

Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <KEY> to make the settings for the
following items.

Setting item Explanation

This adjusts the degree of edge blur for the
foreground video.

CHROMA KEY HUE WIDTH This adjusts the hue width (range).

CHROMA KEY GAIN

CHROMA KEY HUE FINE This adjusts the center position for hue.
CHROMA KEY SAT WIDTH This adjusts the saturation width (range).
CHROMA KEY SAT FINE This adjusts the center position for saturation.
A red border is displayed around the selected channel screen.
4. Press the [KEY] button to turn on key composition (making . . .
the button light up). Making Advanced Settings for Luminance Key

You can adjust the degree of edge blur of the text or video displayed
in the foreground.

Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <KEY> to make the settings for the
following items.

Setting item Explanation

This adjusts the degree of edge blur for the foreground

LUMIKEY GAIN video or text.

The video you selected in steps 1 and 3 is composited and output.

5. Press the [VIDEO FX/KEY LEVEL] button to display <KEY

LEVEL>.

VIDEO FX
KEY LEVEL HDCP FREEZE

N ' B8

25



I Audio Operations

Adjusting the Volume Level of Input Audio

You can adjust the input sensitivity, sound position, and volume balance of audio input to the VR-4HD.

Adjusting Input Gain

Adjust the input gain (head amp gain or digital gain) so that incoming audio signals are at appropriate levels.
* Head amp gain can be adjusted only for channels 1 through 4.
* Manipulate the knob or fader for the corresponding input connector.

Head Amp Gain (Channels 1-4) pjgital Gain

You adjust the head amp gain so that incoming audio signals on Adjust the digital gain so that audio signals input via channels 1

channels 1 through 4 are at appropriate levels. through 7/8, HDMI 1 through 4, and USB are at appropriate levels.

* For channels 1 through 4, first adjust the head amp gain, and then
adjust the digital gain as needed.

1. Turn the [GAIN] knob all the way counterclockwise to turn
down the input sensitivity.

g RacreRRlEe I 1. Move the volume knob or channel fader for the incoming
23N GAIN GAIN audio whose input gain you want to adjust to the position

shown below.

HDMI 1-4 and USB

Move the corresponding HDMI [1] to [4] knob or the [FROM PC] knob
to near the indicator (0 dB - see the figure below).

2. Move the channel fader to near the “Bold line” (0 dB—see Indicator (0 dB)

the figure below).

—— Bold line position (0 dB)

Channels 1-7/8

Move the channel fader to near the “Bold line” (0 dB—see the figure
at left).

2. Raise the [MAIN] fader to an appropriate position.

3. Press the [SETUP] button for the incoming audio whose
input gain you want to adjust, making the setup screen
appear.

4, select <GAIN>, then turn the [VALUE] knob all the way
counterclockwise to lower the input gain completely.

3. Raise the [MAIN] fader to an appropriate position.

4. Slowly turn the [GAIN] knob clockwise to adjust the input
gain.
Use the [GAIN] knob to gradually raise the input gain as you play
the actual incoming signal. Boost the input gain as high as possible
without making the SIG/PEAK indicator light up in red.

A level at which the level meter lights up in yellow is appropriate.

Level Meter and SIG/PEAK Indicator Display

(dB)

OVER [l —Red 5. Slowly turn the [VALUE] knob clockwise to adjust the input
.1-2 =} Yellow gain.
Input audio Output audio 30 Use the [VALUE] knob to gradually raise the input gain as you play the
48 :I} Green actual incoming signal. A level at which the level meter lights up in

yellow is appropriate.

Indicator | Status 6. Press the [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

This lights up at -3 dB or higher. It indicates an excessive volume

Red
level.

This lights up at -18 dB or higher. It indicates an appropriate volume

Yellow
level.

Green This lights up at -48 dB or higher. It indicates a too-low volume level.

26



Audio Operations

Adjusting the Sound Position (Pan) Adjusting the Volume Level of Main
Output Audio

This adjusts the volume level of the main output audio.

The left-right position of audio is called the sound position (pan). On

the VR-4HD, you can adjust the sound position of sources connected

to AUDIO INPUT jacks 1 through 4 on the side panel.

This lets you broaden the sound by moving its sound position farther
to the left and right at times such as when you're transmitting feed of
a performance using two microphones. 1. See the level meter to check the volume level of the main
output audio.

1. Press the [SETUP] button for the channel whose sound
position you want to adjust, making the setup screen appear.

2. Select <PAN>, then use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the
sound position.

If OVER lights up, the volume level is excessive.

If only the indicators up to -48 or -30 light up, the volume level is
insufficient.

2. Raise or lower the [MAIN] fader to adjust the volume level.

3. Press the [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

Adjusting the Volume Balance

This adjusts the volume balance of audio input into the VR-4HD.

1. Raise and lower the channel faders to adjust the volume
balance on the respective channels A level at which indicators “-18" through “-6” light up is appropriate.

e |f the volume level of speaker output is not suitable even after
adjustment so that -18 to -6 light up, adjust the volume for the
speakers or the amplifier. Using the [MAIN] fader to carry out
further adjustment might result in distortion or degradation of
sound quality.

AUDIO MIXER

Raise the fader for a channel you want to make more prominent, such
as, for example, a presenter’s microphone, and lower the faders for other
channels.

Adjusting the Volume Level of USB

Output Audio
On channels that have no input or that carry audio that is not for output,
lower their faders all the way. This adjusts the volume level of audio output from the USB 3.0 port.

2. Use the HDMI [1] through [4] knobs to adjust the volume
level of HDMI audio.

1. Use the [TO PC] knob to adjust the volume level.

I siopeak | siG/PEAK

FAuTd FROM PC TO PC,

@ @!‘

When you aren’t using HDMI audio, turn the HDMI [1] through [4] knobs

all the way counterclockwise to lower the volume level completely. You can check whether the volume level has been adjusted
) appropriately by examining the colors with which the SIG/PEAK
3. Use the [FROM PC] knob to adjust the volume level of USB indicator and level meter light up.
input audio.

A level at which they light up in yellow is appropriate.
B sereax SN SE When you're not using USB input audio,

turn the [FROM PC] knob all the way
counterclockwise to lower the volume level
completely.

27



Audio Operations

Applying Effects to Audio

You can apply effects to audio that is input and output to adjust its sound quality.

Applying Effects to Input Audio

This applies effects to input audio and adjusts the sound quality.
The effects you can use are shown in the table below.

Effects
Input audio
Equalizer | Gate | Compressor | High-pass Filter
Channel 1-4 v v v v
Channel 5/6,7/8 v — — _
HDMI 1-4 v _ _ _
usB v — — _

1. Press the [SETUP] button for the input audio to which you
want to apply an effect, making the setup screen appear.

2. Select the setting item for the effect you want to use, then
use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the value.

DELAY
oFf | ©) 0.0ms

e Selecting <EDIT> displays a popup dialog box for detailed settings.

e For more information about effects, refer to the following section.

3. Press the [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

e When the popup dialog box for detailed settings is displayed,
on-screen setting values do not change when the [GAIN] knobs,
faders or other controls are operated.

28

Equalizer (EQ)

This adjusts the sound quality for each frequency band.

Setting item | Explanation

EQHI This boosts or attenuates the high band.

EQ MID This boosts or attenuates the middle band.

EQLO This boosts or attenuates the low band.

FREQ This adjusts the center frequency for changing sound quality.
(HI, MID, LO)

QMID) This adjusts the width of the frequency band when boosting

or attenuating the middle band.

Gate (GATE)

This removes audio that is below a specified level.

Setting item | Explanation
GATE This sets gate on or off.
This sets the level used as the threshold for removing audio.
THRESHOLD Audio below the level set here is removed.
RELEASE This adjusts the length of time until the audio is fully

attenuated after audio falls below the threshold.

Compressor (COMP)

This compresses the audio.

Setting item

Explanation

COMP

This sets the compressor on or off.

THRESHOLD

This sets the level used as the threshold at which the
compressor is applied. Compression is applied to audio that
exceeds the threshold.

RATIO

This specifies the degree of compression applied to the audio.
The state in which no compression is applied is defined as“1”

ATTACK

This sets the time until compression starts when audio
exceeding the threshold is input.

RELEASE

This adjusts the length of time until compression ends after
audio falls below the threshold.

AUTO GAIN

This switches the auto makeup gain feature on and off.

When this is set to “ON," the final output volume level after
applying the compressor is automatically adjusted according
to the “THRESHOLD"” and “RATIO” settings.

The total of the “MAKEUP GAIN” setting value described below
and the value calculated by auto makeup gain becomes the
final output volume level (up to +34 dB).

MAKEUP GAIN

This adjusts the final output volume level after applying the
compressor.

High-pass Filter (HPF)

This cuts off unneeded low-band audio. The cutoff frequency is 75 Hz.

Setting item

Explanation

HPF

This sets the high-pass filter on or off.




Audio Operations

Applying Effects to Main Output Audio

You can apply effects (Reverb, Equalizer, Limiter, and Multi-band Compressor) to main output audio to adjust its sound quality.

1. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

2. Select the setting item for the effect you want to use, then
use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the value.

AUX MUTE MAIN MUTE

AUX DELAY
J 0.0ms
BUS SELECT
PH
i

AUDIO FLM
REVERE

O SOLD CLEAR

MEB COMP @=ihgg

MAIN LEVEL

(&) 0.0dB

AUX LEVEL
+
HES

e Selecting <EDIT> displays a popup dialog box for detailed settings.
e For more information about effects, refer to the following section.

3. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

e When the popup dialog box for detailed settings is displayed,
on-screen setting values do not change when the [REVERB] knob,
[MAIN] fader or other controls are operated.

Equalizer (EQ)

This adjusts the sound quality for each frequency band.

Setting item | Explanation

EQHI This boosts or attenuates the high band.

EQMID This boosts or attenuates the middle band.

EQLO This boosts or attenuates the low band.

fl'?f%llD, L0) This adjusts the center frequency for changing sound quality.

QMID) This adjusts. the width of the frequency band when boosting
or attenuating the middle band.

Multi-band Compressor (MB COMP)

This applies separate compressors in individual frequency bands.

Setting item | Explanation
MB COMP This switches the multi-band compressor on and off.
HITHRES These set the individual levels that become the thresholds for
the high, midrange, and low bands at which the compressor
MID THRES . ! Lo R )
is applied. Compression is applied to audio that exceeds the
LOTHRES threshold.
HIRATIO These set the amount of compression applied in the high,
MID RATIO midrange, and low bands. The state in which no compression
LO RATIO is applied is defined as“1”

Limiter (LIMITER)

This compresses audio input that is too high, thereby preventing
distortion.

Setting item
MAIN LIMITER | This sets the limiter on or off.

This sets the level that becomes the threshold at which the
limiter is applied.

Compression is applied to audio that exceeds the threshold.
The volume level of audio that is output is limited so as to
stay to below the threshold.

Explanation

THRESHOLD

* You can also make the setting for <PHONES LIMITER> to apply the limiter to
audio output to headphones.

Reverb (REVERB)

This adds lingering reverberations to the audio. You can apply reverb
to audio input via channels 1 through 7/8, HDMI 1 through 4, and USB.

Setting item | Explanation

This adjusts the return level from reverb of the audio.

REVERB * You can also use the [REVERB] knob on the top panel to adjust
this.
TIME This adjusts the length of the reverb.
This specifies the type of reverb (Room or Hall).
Room: Produces the natural reverberations of a highly
TYPE resonant room.

Hall: Produces reverberations like that of a performance in a
concert hall or other such space.

1. Press the [SETUP] button for the input audio to which you
want to apply reverb, making the setup screen appear.

2. Select <REV SEND>, then use the [VALUE] knob to adjust
amount of audio sent to reverb.

DELAY
oFF | ) 0.0ms
You can set the send level of audio to Reverb for each separate input-
audio stream, which lets you adjust the degree of reverb individually.

3. Turn the [REVERB] knob to adjust the return level of audio
from Reverb.

This adjusts the depth of overall reverb applied while maintaining the
balance in the degree of reverb applied to the individual input-audio
streams.

REVERB

* Turning the [REVERB] knob all the way
counterclockwise results in no reverb applied.

4, Press the [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

29



Audio Operations

Hearing Only Specific Input Audio (Solo/Mute)

You can temporarily monitor specific input audio via headphones (Solo feature).
You can also temporarily silence specific input audio or output audio (mute feature).
* The Solo feature affects output to headphones. It has no effect on non-headphones audio output.

Solo/Mute for Input Audio

1. Press the [SETUP] button for the input audio where you
want to make the setting for Solo or Mute, making the setup
screen appear.

2. Select <SOLO> or <MUTE> to switch the setting on or off.

CH1
HA GAIM
GAT

AUX 5

LEVEL
(e 0.0dB
©

Setting item Explanation
When this is on, the <SOLO> indicator changes to blue. You

SOLO can hear just the input audio for which this is turned on
through the headphones.

MUTE When this is on, the <MUTE> indicator changes to red. The
input audio for which this is turned on is muted out.

3. Press the [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

Muting Output Audio

This mutes audio on the MAIN bus or AUX bus (p. 33).

1. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

2. Select <MAIN MUTE> or <AUX MUTE> to switch the setting
on (red) or off.

MATIN LEVEL ALY DELAY
- 0.0dB ] ¢ ) 0.0ms
AUX LEVEL
BUS SELECT
o
SOLO CLERAR

EVERE
(3]
PHONES ME COMP

LIMITER
o

3. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

[ MEMO ]

e When muting audio output via USB, use the USB [SETUP] button
- at the USB TO PC page, switch <MUTE> on and off.

30

Turning Off Solo/Mute Global

This turns off the setting for Solo or Mute globally.

1. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
2. Select <SOLO CLEAR> or <MUTE CLEAR>.

AUX MUTE MATIH MUTE

AUX DELAY

MAIH LEVEL
AUX LEVEL

When all Solo or Mute settings have been turned off, the <SOLO
CLEAR> or <MUTE CLEAR> indication is grayed out.

3. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

[ MEMO ]

e You can assign the Solo and Mute features to USER buttons and
switch them on and off in the following ways.

e Assign audio signals to a group and switch the Solo or Mute
feature on and off for the group.

e Display all Solo buttons and switch the Solo feature on and
off. You can also perform the same kind of operation using
the Mute feature.

For information on how to use the USER buttons, refer to
“Assigning Functions to USER Buttons” (p. 37).

Checking Solo/Mute Status

The status of Solo and Mute is displayed beneath the level meter.
When Solo or Mute is turned on, the area lights up as shown below.

Solo  Mute

Lighted Lighted
inblue inred




Audio Operations

Eliminating Echo in Web Conferencing Systems (Echo Cancel)

In web conferencing calls using conferencing system speakers and microphones, echo occurs when the microphone picks up and returns the voice of
the other party coming from the speaker.

Using the Echo Cancel feature makes it possible to eliminate the echo component from audio picked up by the microphone connected to the VR-4HD
and send only your own voice to the other party.

The Echo Cancel feature is provided on channels 1 through 4, and is executed independently for each channel. The appropriate processing is performed
for each channel even when microphones of different types are used at the same time or when individual microphones are placed at different locations.

Q Echo Cancel
‘ _|-| VR-4HD i
\= — =0

\§ VR-4HD | !
|
Echo Cancel [M .

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen. 7. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
2. Select <AUDIO> to display the AUDIO menu. setup screen.
3. Select <ECHO CANCEL SETUP> to display the ECHO CANCEL U MEMO |

screen.

e The Echo Cancel feature accommodates rooms of approximately

(IUekdS) 20 square meters.

AUTO MIXING SH OFF e |f you hear your own voice come back to you, you might need to

AUTO MIXING SETUP [EDITI have the other party make the setting for Echo Cancel.

ECHO CANCEL S5H OFF e Assigning the Echo Cancel feature to a USER button lets you use
the button to switch the feature on and off.

AUDIO FOLLOW SH OFF For information on how to use the USER buttons, refer to

AUDIO FOLLOW SETUP [EDIT1 “Assigning Functions to USER Buttons” (p. 37).

¢ You can also switch the Echo Cancel feature on and off by using
the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <AUDIO> - making the setting for
BACK DEC THC <ECHO CANCEL SW>.

4, Set the Echo Cancel switch to “ON.”

ECHO CANCEL ]
CH1 DEPTH [
CH2 DEPTH |
CH3 DEFTH 5
CHY DEFTH 5
CH1 SM oH
CH2 SH oH
CH3 SH oH
CHY SH oH

The Echo Cancel feature is turned on.

5. Select a switch from <CH1 SW> to <CH4 SW>, then use the
[VALUE] knob to set the channel where you want to use

Echo Cancel to“ON.”

Value Explanation

ON Echo Cancel is used.

OFF Echo Cancel is not used. On channels where Echo Cancel is
not required, set this to “OFF"

6. Select a value from <CH1 DEPTH> to <CH4 DEPTH>, then
use the [VALUE] knob to set the intensity of the Echo Cancel
effect (from 1 to 10) for the respective channel.

Set this to the value that yields the most reduction of echo.

31



Audio Operations

Controlling Fader Operation Automatically (Auto Mixing)

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.

6.

This automatically controls fader operations that normally are performed by an operator (Auto Mixing feature). It lets you rely on the VR-4HD to perform
complex fader operations, enabling use in circumstances where no dedicated operator is assigned.

This is especially useful for meetings, discussions, debates, and other situations where multiple microphones are used.

Follow the procedure in “Adjusting Input Gain” (p. 26) to 7. For each channel, select the weight level, then use the
adjust the input gain for channels 1 through 7/8 and HDMI [VALUE] knob to set the priority of volume-level distribution
1 through 4. (from 0 to 100).

Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen. | While in a state where only ambient sound (background

sound) is being input, adjust so that the Auto Mixing
level meters for the respective channels (the meters on
the right side) fluctuate evenly.

Select <AUDIO> to display the AUDIO menu.

Select <AUTO MIXING SETUP> to display the AUTO MIXING
screen.

AUDIO
o If thereis a channel that you want to make more prominent, such as
AUTO MIKIMG SH OFF . .
when you want to raise the volume level of an emcee microphone,
raise the weight level of the channel to emphasize and lower the
ECLBICOREETSE (e weight level for other channels.
ECHO CANCEL SETUP [EDIT]1
AUDIO FOLLOMW SH OFF . . ..
This completes the settings for Auto Mixing.
AUDIO FOLLOH SETUP [EDIT]1 m

e On channels for which Auto Mixing is set to “ON,” setting the
weight level to “0" results in no audio output.

Set the Auto Mixing switch to “ON.”

AUTO MIXING e When air-conditioner noise or the like is a concern, set the weight
HOMI1 | HDMIZ | HOMIZ | HOMI4% level to a low value.

8. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

[ MEMO

e You can assign the Auto Mixing feature to a USER button and use
the button to switch it on and off.

For information on how to use the USER buttons, refer to

- By a0 a3 a0 &0 ™ o “Assigning Functions to USER Buttons” (p. 37).
C‘J iea o i8ea o i88 o iea o i8ea o i88

e You can also switch the Auto Mixing feature on and off by using
the [SYSTEM SETUP] button = <AUDIO> - making the setting for

The Auto Mixing feature is switched on. <AUTO MIXING SW>.
Use the channel switches to set the channels where Auto
Mixing is to be used to “ON.” .
Signal Flow INPUT
’ Value | Explanation
[ _on_| ON Auto Mixing is used.
Auto Mixing is not used. Set channels where Auto CH1 GAIN ... CH4 GAIN
OFF Mixing is not needed, such as background music
channels, to"OFF: CH1 D.GAIN e CHAD.GAIN - + - (7T HDMI 4 D.GAIN
Channel Processor (GATE/COMP/3Band EQ)

( B
PN |evel Meters © — e }3’ cee }fcm LEVEL - -« - ;5' HDMI 4 LEVEL

oﬂ' o This indicates the Auto Mixing input level. This is the level after Auto Mixing
paSSIng through Welght COntrOI. 7 :IIIIII EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEn llIllllIllll:
9 This indicates the Auto Mixing level. This is the level of the E Weight Control E
internal Auto Mixing faders operated by the mixer itself. H H
- -
(1) : i
Channel faders H H
e H AUTO MIXING LEVEL H
HDMI [1]-[4] knob 2} = .. .. =
© MAIN] fader : s
=IIIIII SEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE IIIIIIIIIII:
MAIN BUS
(4) > MAIN LEVEL

MAIN OUT

32



Audio Operations

Using the AUX Bus

The VR-4HD has two built-in audio buses (a MAIN bus and an AUX bus). You can select the audio bus to output for each individual connector.

MAIN bus This receives all input audio as a group and sends it to output (main output audio).

AUX bus This lets you selectively choose and mix the input audio to send, and sends it to output. You can output different audio than the main output audio.

For example, you can use this at a live performance venue to output a mix of all input audio (MAIN bus), and when recording or streaming a broadcast, you
can use this to output just certain specific input-audio streams (AUX bus).

| MEMOJ

e Reverb (p. 29) is not applied to audio on the AUX bus.
e You can align the timing of AUX bus audio and video. For details, refer to “Aligning the Output Timing of Video and Audio (Lip-sync)” (p. 35).

Assigning an Audio Bus to Audio Output Sending Audio to the AUX Bus

Connectors

1. Press the [SETUP] button for the input audio you want to
1. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to display the setup screen. use on the AUX bus, making the setup screen appear.
2. Select <BUS SELECT> to display the BUS SELECT screen. 2. select <AUX SEND>.

AL MUTE MAIH MUTE

HA GAIN

U]

MATH LEVEL EQ HI AUX DELAY
0dB

[e] o.0ae | @

AUX LEVEL
0 —Inf

O 0.0ms

P __

MAIN REVERE [=iia;
LIMITER o e SOLO CLEAR

PHONES HME COMP

LIMITER
OFF MUTE CLEAR

3. Select the output connector whose audio-bus assignment 3. Use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the send level for the audio

you want to change. to the AUX bus.
BUS SELECT 4. Press the [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.
MAIH MAIH
ox ___________________________Aux]
Adjusting the Volume Level of Qutput Audio on

the AUX Bus

1. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

2. Select <AUX LEVEL>.

AUX MUTE MAIH MUTE

4. Use the [VALUE] knob to specify “MAIN” or “AUX.” e oce | @ J EE=

Value Explanation ) )
MAIN MAIN bus audio is output. :
_.

AUX AUX bus audio is output.
N m REVERE [I=hios
LIMITER *ore | @) -Inf
OFF

PHONES QS HME COMF W=iigy
LIMITER OFF MUTE CLERR

3. Use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the volume level of AUX bus
output audio.

5. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button several times to quit the BUS
SELECT screen.

4, Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

33



Audio Operations

Interlinking Audio Output to Video Switching (Audio Follow)

You can associate audio with a video switch so that when the video is switched, the specified audio alone is output automatically, and other audio is

automatically muted.

e When the Audio Follow feature is on, only the switching for output and muting is performed automatically.
The positions of volume-adjusting faders and knobs do not change automatically.

1. Follow the procedure in “Adjusting the Volume Level of
Input Audio” (p. 26) to adjust to the volume level you want
to output.

2. Press the MAIN [SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

3. Select <AUDIO FLW> to display the AUDIO FOLLOW screen.

AUX MUTE MATIH MUTE

SOLO CLEAR
==l MUTE CLEAR

4, For each video channel, set the input audio to use with
Audio Follow to “ON."

AUDIO FOLLOMW

Video channel

— Input audio
Value Explanation
ON Used by Audio Follow.
OFF Not used by Audio Follow.

5. Set the Audio Follow switch to “ON”

AUDIO FOLLOMW

The Audio Follow feature is turned on.

34

6. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

7. Switch the video channel (p. 18).

When the video is switched, only the audio interlinked with it by
Audio Follow in step 4 is output.

[ MEMO ]

e “FLW"is displayed in the <LEVEL> field on the respective setup
screen for audio for which Audio Follow is switched on.

e You can assign the Audio Follow feature to a USER button and use
the button to switch it on and off.

For information on how to use the USER buttons, refer to
“Assigning Functions to USER Buttons” (p. 37).



Audio Operations

Aligning the Output Timing of Video

and Audio (Lip-sync)

Normally, because video processing takes more time than audio
processing, the video is output later than the audio, resulting in video
and audio that are out of sync.

On the VR-4HD, you can delay and output the audio input via the
respective channels, HDMI, and USB. Delaying audio output lets you
output video and audio at the same timing.

1. Input the audio and video from a video camera or other
source.

2. Output the video to a projector or other display device and
the audio to speakers or headphones.

3. Check whether the video and audio are out of sync.

For example, in a scene showing a drum performance, the sound of
the drums being hit might be heard ahead of the video.

4, Press the [SETUP] button for the input audio whose output
you want to delay, making the setup screen appear.

5. Select <DELAY>.

AU SEND
REVY SEND

6. Use the [VALUE] knob to adjust the length of the delay for
the audio.

Delay the audio until it is aligned with the video.

| MEMO ]

e The amount of delay you apply to the audio depends on the
entire system, including the projector.

7. Press the [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen.

| MEMO

e You can adjust the delay time individually for USB output audio
and AUX bus audio.

e USB Output Audio
The USB [SETUP] button — at the USB TO PC page, adjust
<DELAY>.

e AUX Bus Audio
The MAIN [SETUP] button = adjust <AUX DELAY>.

35



I Operations Using a Computer

Outputting Streaming-use Video/Audio to a Computer

You can connect a computer and output video and audio mixed on the VR-4HD to it. You can also input audio played back on the computer.

Using an Internet-connected computer and transfer software makes possible Internet drive transmission.

e For the video and audio signals from the VR-4HD to be viewed and heard correctly on the computer, software that supports USB video class and
USB audio class must be installed and set up on the computer.

Supported Operating Systems Outputting Video/Audio to the Computer

Windows Mac 1. Operate the VR-4HD to prepare the video or audio to

Windows 7 Service Pack 1 and after Mac OS X 10.9 or later Output to the computer.

Wind 8

andows py 2. On the computer, confirm the input from the VR-4HD.
INAOWS &.

Windows 10 Start a program that supports USB video class or audio class, and

check the video or audio input from the VR-4HD.
* Connection and operation of the VR-4HD with standard computers running
the operating systems described above have been verified, but connection
and operation with all computers satisfying such conditions is not assured. If necessary, make the following settings on the VR-4HD.

Connection or operation may be impossible due to differences in setting o Use the [TO PC] knob to adjust the volume level of USB output audio
specifications or the usage environment that are specific to the equipment. p.27)

o Adjust the volume balance of the input audio (p. 27).
. . o Adjust the volume level of the main output audio (p. 27).
Makmg the conneCtlon tO a comPUter o Align the output timing of the video and audio (p. 35).

For USB output audio only, you can delay output individually.

1. start the computer. The USB [SETUP] button — at the USB TO PC page, use <DELAY> to
adjust the delay time for audio.
2. Using a USB 3.0 cable, connect a USB 3.0 port on the M Jk ) . Y for the audio b ianed to th
computer to the USB 3.0 port on the VR-4HD (p. 10). ¢ (pa;)t e setting for the audio bus assigned to the USB 3.0 port
3. Turn on the power to the VR-4HD (p. 6). e Specify whether either of the following is set as the video output via
When communication with the computer is established, the VR-4HD is USB (p. 16).
seen as a USB video device or USB audio device by the computer. ) Main output video
* When the VR-4HD has been connected to the computer for the (2) Four-way split screen using input video (channels 1- 4)
first time, the operating system’s standard driver is automatically
installed.

Checking the Status of the USB Connection Using the Loopback Feature

You can take audio played back by a program on the computer, mix it
1. Press the USB [SETUP] button to display the setup screen. with other audio input into the VR-4HD, and return the result back to
the computer (Loopback feature).

USE FROM PC <

This lets you do things like adding narration to played-back music,
then using computer software to record or stream it.

Recording Video on a Computer

You can use the dedicated Video Capture for VR software to capture
(record) video and audio output from the VR-4HD on a computer
connected via USB.

For more information about operation methods, refer to the owner’s
manual included with Video Capture for VR.

Item Explanation

If a USB connection with the computer fails to be established or
video is corrupt, select <RESET> to reconnect via USB.

STATUS This indicates a connection using either USB 2.0 or USB 3.0.

This is normally “0." An increase in this value means that video
transmission is not fast enough.

CONNECTION

DROPPED

2. Press the USB [SETUP] button to quit the setup screen. Video Capture for VR can be downloaded from the following Roland
website.

https://proav.roland.com/

36



I Other Features

Assigning Functions to USER Buttons

You can assign functions to the USER [1] through [5] buttons. This lets you switch a function on and off or display a screen for accessing the function
simply by pressing the USER button. By factory default, the functions appearing on the operation panel are assigned to the USER buttons.

| MEMO

e You can specify which color each USER button lights up in. Use
the USER [SETUP] button = <ASSIGN> — the corresponding item
among <USER1 LED COLOR> through <USER5 LED COLOR> to
make the setting.

1 2 3 4 5
AUTO
MIXING

SETUP

ECHO
CANCEL SOoLo MUTE MEMORY

Changing Function Assignments Making Advanced Settings for Assigned Functions

1. Press the USER [SETUP] button to display the setup screen. 1. Press the USER [SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

2. Select <ASSIGN> to display the ASSIGN menu. 2. Select from among <USER1> through <USER5> to display

the corresponding USER1 through 5 SETUP screen.

| BRSSELEY The functions currently assigned to the on-screen buttons are
displayed.
ASSIGH
3. Select from among <USER1 ASSIGN> through <USER5
ASSIGN>.
USER SETUFP: ASSIGH
USER1 ASSIGH AUTOD MIXIHNG SH
USER3 ASSIGH SO0LO0 SELECT
USERY ASSIGM MUTE SELECT USER1 USERZ2 USER3 USERY USERS
AUTO ECHO 50L0 MUTE MEMORY
USERS ASSIGH MEMORY SELECT HIRER CAMCEL | SELECT | SELECT | SELECT

4, Use the [VALUE]

knob to specify the function assigned to

the USER button.

For details, refer to the table below.

5. Press the USER [SETUP] button several times to quit the

setup screen.

USER1 LED COLOR MAGENTA
USER2 LED COLOR YELLOW 3. Make advanced settings for the function.
For information on what can be set, refer to the table below.
BRACK DEC INC

4. Press the USER [SETUP] button several times to quit the

setup screen.

<USER1 ASSIGN>-<USER5 ASSIGN> Settings <USER1> - <USER5> —> USER1-USER5 SETUP Screen Page
Value Functions Assigned to the USER [1]-[5] Buttons Making Advanced Settings for Assigned Functions tosee
NONE — (No function is assigned.) — —
ECHO CANCEL SW | This switches the Echo Cancel feature on or off. This specifies items on the ECHO CANCEL screen. p.31
AUTO MIXING SW | This switches the Auto Mixing feature on or off. This specifies items on the AUTO MIXING screen. p.32
AUDIO FLW SW This switches the Audio Follow feature on or off. This specifies items on the AUDIO FOLLOW screen. p.34
AUTO SWITCHING SW | This switches the Auto Switching feature on or off. This specifies items on the AUTO SWITCHING screen. p.19
MEMORY SELECT This displays the MEMORY LOAD screen. At the MEMORY SELECT setup screen, you can save settings to memory 1-8

This lets you select and call up a memory. and edit memory names. p.38
MEMORY LOAD This calls up a saved memory. The memory you want to call up is saved when you press the USER button.

This displays the MUTE SELECT screen. This lets you specify
MUTE SELECT whether the Mute feature is on (red) or off for each individual || —

audio input and output.

This switches the Mute feature on or off globally for all audio || When you press the USER button, the input audio and output audio for which
MUTE GROUP X . X K

assigned to a group. the Mute feature is to be switched on are selected and assigned to a group. 30

This displays the SOLO SELECT screen. This lets you specify P
SOLO SELECT whether the Solo feature is on (blue) or off for each individual || —

audio input.

This switches the Solo feature on or off globally for all audio || When you press the USER button, the input audio and output audio for which
SOLO GROUP : . . .

assigned to a group. the Solo feature is to be switched on are selected and assigned to a group.

This outputs a con.trol signal frpm the TALLY/GPIO connector. This specifies the GPO channel (1-4) on which the control signal is output and
GPO The USER button lights up during output of the control . : p.41

signal, the operation modes of the respective GPO channels.
CH4 INPUT CAPTURE | This captures the video of input CH4. — p.20

* Pressing a USER button to switch on (activate) its assigned function makes the USER button light up.

37



Other Features

Saving/Recalling Settings (Memory)

You can take the current settings, including video and audio settings and the state of the operation panel, and save them as a single set in memory, for
later recall and use when needed. The VR-4HD is provided with eight memories.

Saving a Memory

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
2. Select <MEMORY> to display the MEMORY menu.
3. Select <SAVE> to display the MEMORY SELECT screen.

MEMORY
SAVE [SETUF]
LOAD [SELECT]
MANUAL MODE OFF
POMER: OM LOAD OFF
BACK DEC INC

4, Select the memory where you want to save the settings.

MEMORY SELECT

HEMORY 2 HEMORY 2 MEHMORY4

5. Select <SAVE>.

MM

6. Check the message, then select <OK>.
(If you want to quit, select <CANCEL>.)

The current settings are saved.

7. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

[ MEMO ]

e The state of the [OUTPUT FADE] button on the operation panel is
not saved in memory.

The following settings are also not saved in memory. Only a single
set is saved in the unit.

Setup screen for the system ([SYSTEM SETUP] Button)

Category Setting items saved in the unit
All setting items except “COLOR BAR OUTPUT”
SYSTEM and “TEST TONE OUTPUT”
REMOTE
All setting items
MEMORY
* “COLOR BAR OUTPUT”and “TEST TONE OUTPUT" are always set to “OFF”
at startup.

38

Changjr]g the Name of a Memor

LN ....I.......IOOOCCYDOOOI.....I.IOI
You can change the name of a memory.

1. At the MEMORY SELECT screen, select the memory whose
name you want to change.

2. Select <RENAME> to display the RENAME MEMORY screen.

3. Use the software keyboard to select keys and change the
name of the memory.

REHAME MEMORY1

You can enter a text string of up to 8 characters in length.

The characters are entered in order from the beginning. Using the
<Bs> key deletes the last character.

4. Select <SET>.
(If you want to cancel the operation, select <CANCEL>.)

The name of the memory is changed.
Initializing Memory Settings

You can initialize the values of settings in individual memories,
returning the setting to their factory defaults.

1. At the MEMORY SELECT screen, select the memory you want
to initialize.

2. Select <INIT>.

MEMORYS m MEMORY"7? MEMORYE

3. Check the message, then select <OK>.
(If you want to quit, select <CANCEL>.)

Initialization is executed.



Other Features

Recalling a Memory

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

2. Select <MEMORY> to display the MEMORY menu.

3. Select <LOAD> to display the MEMORY LOAD screen.

HMEMORY

SAVE [SETUP]
LOAD [SELECT]
MAHNUAL MODE OFF
FPOHER OH LOAD OFF
BACK DEC IHNC

4, Select the memory you want to call up.

HEMORY LOAD

MEMORY S MEMORY 7 MEMORY 8

The settings are recalled.

Screen corruption occurs when settings are recalled

When settings in memory are recalled, corruption of the output
video occurs when the input connectors are switched or the
output format changes.

5. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

| MEMO

You can maintain the current positions of controls without
overwriting them when settings are recalled from memory. Use the
[SYSTEM SETUP] button = <MEMORY> - <MANUAL MODE> to set
the value to“ON."

You can also recall settings from a specified memory number at
startup. Use the [SYSTEM SETUP] button - <MEMORY> - <POWER
ON LOAD> to specify the memory number whose settings you
want to recall.

You can assign a memory function to a USER button to call up and
use the memory.

For information on how to use the USER buttons, refer to
“Assigning Functions to USER Buttons” (p. 37).

Preventing Unintended Operation (Panel Lock)

To prevent unintended operation of the VR-4HD, you can lock the
operation for each of its buttons, knobs, or other controllers.

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
2. Select <SYSTEM> to display the SYSTEM menu.
3. Choose <PANEL LOCK> to access the menu.

SYSTEM

COLOR BAR OUTFUT OFF
TEST TOHE OUTPUT OFF
AUTO OFF OFF
FREEZE HMODE ALL
TOUCH PAHNEL CALIBRATIOHN CLEXEC]

FACTORY RESET CEXEC]

BACK DEC INC

Setting item Target of panel lock

All controls except the following

e [SYSTEM SETUP] button
[VALUE] knob

e ALL

VIDEO INPUT CH1-4 BUTTON
OUTPUT FADE BUTTON
KEY BUTTON

IN/OUT SETUP BUTTON
MONITOR / PVW BUTTON
VIDEO FX / KEY LEVEL BUTTON
FREEZE BUTTON

PinP BUTTON

SPLIT BUTTON

QUAD BUTTON

CUT BUTTON

MIX BUTTON

WIPE BUTTON
TRANSITION TIME KNOB
USER1-5 BUTTON

USER SETUP BUTTON
HDMI1-4 LEVEL KNOB
HDMI SETUP BUTTON
USB FROM PC KNOB

USB TO PC KNOB

USB SETUP BUTTON
INPUT1-4 GAIN KNOB
INPUT1-4 LEVEL FADER
INPUT1-4 SETUP BUTTON
INPUT 5/6 LEVEL FADER
INPUT 5/6 SETUP BUTTON
INPUT 7/8 LEVEL FADER
INPUT 7/8 SETUP BUTTON
MAIN OUT LEVEL FADER
MAIN OUT SETUP BUTTON
PHONES KNOB

REVERB KNOB

TOUCH PANEL

PANEL LOCK

4. Select the controller whose setting you want to change, and
use the [VALUE] knob to enable (ON) or disable (OFF) panel
lock.

5. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

39



Other Features

Turning Off the Power Automatically Returning Settings to the Factory-

(Auto Off) default State (Factory Reset)

Auto Off is a feature that automatically turns off the power after no You can return the values of settings on the VR-4HD to their factory
operation for a specific period of time. This helps prevent wasting defaults.

electrical power. If operation that differs from what is described in the owner’s manual

By factory default, the Auto Off function is set on. When the states occurs even when the steps described are followed correctly, try
described below persist for 240 minutes, the Auto Off function acts to performing a factory reset.

automatically turn off the power. NOTE

e Performing a factory reset causes all settings made and values

e No operation performed on the VR-4HD saved in memory (p. 38) to be lost.

¢ No audio or video input

To turn the Auto Off function off or on, follow the steps below to 1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.

change the setting. 2
| MEMO 3

e When the power has been turned off by the Auto Off function, to

Select <SYSTEM> to display the SYSTEM menu.
« Select <FACTORY RESET>.

restart, first press the [POWER] button to return it, then turn on SYoTEn
the power. COLOR BAR OUTPUT OFF
TEST TOHNE OUTPUT OFF
. AUTO OFF OFF
1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
PANEL LOCK [SETUF1
2. Select <SYSTEM> to display the SYSTEM menu. FREEZE MODE ALL
TOUCH PAMEL CALIBRATION [EXEC]
3. Select <AUTO OFF>.
SYSTEM
COLOR BAR OUTPUT OFF DEIE DEE e
TEST TOHNE OUTPUT OFF
AUTO OFF OFF
PANEL LOCI LSETUP 1 4. Check the message and select <OK>.
(If you want to quit, select <CANCEL>.)
FREEZE HMODE ALL
TOUCH PAHEL CALIBRATION [EXEC] A factory reset is executed.
BECIORVERESED LEREEY 5. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.
BACK DEC INC

4, Use the [VALUE] knob to set the Auto Off function on or off.

Value | Explanation

ON The Auto Off function is turned on. Power is turned off automatically.

OFF The Auto Off function is turned off. Power is not turned off
automatically.

6. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

40



Other Features

Operating the VR-4HD by Remote Outputting a Tally Signal or Control

Control

You can operate the VR-4HD remotely from an external device. You can output a tally signal or a GPO control signal from the TALLY/
GPIO connector.

r5 CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(8),

Using the Dedicated VR-4HD RCS Program

You can use VR-4HD RCS dedicated software to remotely control the
following functions on the VR-4HD from a computer connected via g
USB.

For more information about operation methods, refer to the owner’s
manual included with VR-4HD RCS.

(PSB-7U)

[__vibEoour 78] VIDEO I Tally

RGB/COMPONENT RGB/COMPONENT

A tally signal is output from the connector pin corresponding to the
video channel being output, also including video composition and
<+ transition effects.

* The tally-signal output is for the main output video.

HDMI OUT PVW OUT

VR-4HD RCS GPO

A control signal is output by assigning a GPO channel (1 through 4) to
a USER button, then operating the USER button.

For each respective GPO channel, you can specify “ONE SHOT”
(1-second output of the control signal) or “ALT” (alternate output of
the control signal).

VR-4HD RCS can be downloaded from the following Roland website.

https://proav.roland.com/ For more information on the specifications and usage of the TALLY/
GPIO connector, refer to the Reference Manual (PDF) available for
download at the Roland website.

Using RS'232, GPI, or MIDI https://proav.roland.com/

You can operate the VR-4HD remotely from an external device by
means of RS-232, GPI, or MIDI (via USB).

[——vieoour %)

RGB/COMPONENT

(PSB-7U) HDMI OUT

* The TALLY/GPIO connector also supports control-signal and tally-
signal output.

For more information on the specifications of the RS-232 connector
and TALLY/GPIO connector and how to operate the unit remotely,
refer to the Reference Manual (PDF) available for download at the
Roland website.

https://proav.roland.com/

11



Other Features

Calibrating the Tap Points on the Touch

Panel

The detected location on the screen when tapped might become
misaligned with the location actually tapped. If this happens,

calibrating the tap points can improve tapping accuracy (touch panel
calibration).

1. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button to display the setup screen.
2. Select <SYSTEM> to display the SYSTEM menu.
3. Select <TOUCH PANEL CALIBRATION>.

SYSTEM
COLOR BAR OUTPUT OFF
TEST TONE OUTPUT OFF
AUTO OFF OFF
PAHEL LOCK [SETUFP]
FREEZE HMODE ALL
TOUCH PAHNEL CALIEBRATION [EXEC]
FACTORY RESET [EXEC]
BACK DEC IHNC

4. Working in sequence from the top left, tap the crosshair
cursor inside the red border.

TOUCH PAHEL CALIBERATION

Please touch the cross cursor.

When you have tapped the four crosshair cursors and all four have
turned red, calibration is complete.

5. To apply the results of calibration, press the [VALUE] knob.
(To quit without applying, press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button.)

6. Press the [SYSTEM SETUP] button several times to quit the
setup screen.

42



I Appendices

Troubleshooting

If you suspect a malfunction, please check the following points. If this does not resolve the problem, contact a nearby Roland Service Center.

Problem

Video-related problems

Items to check

Action

Page

Video in a format that differs from the setting on the VR-4HD is being

?
Is the system format set correctly? input. Set the system format to match the connected device. p-13
No picture is input. ?;::::I\ggeo source been correctly assigned to Specify the video source to assign to channel 4. p.15
. . - When inputting copyright-protected (HDCP) video signals, go to the
a ?
Is copyright-protected (HDCP) video being input? SETUP menu and set "HDCP” to “ON” p.17
Video from the computer is not Is the format of the video output from the computer | The supported input formats on channels 1 through 3 are 1080p, p.13
displayed. compatible with the VR-4HD's input formats? 1080i, and 720p. Only channel 4 supports VESA-standard resolutions. p.14
. . When arapidly moving V|d.eo s l'nput from a This is called “tearing,” and does not indicate an equipment
Video from the computer is corrupted. | computer, out-of-sync motion, flicker, or other malfunction —
picture corruption may occur. :
When “HDCP”is set to “ON," video is output only from the HDMI
Is“HDCP” set to “ON"? OUT and PVW OUT connectors. No video is output via the RGB/ p.17
COMPONENT connector and USB 3.0 port.
When the [OUTPUT FADE] knob is lighted, a fade is applied to the main
Is the [OUTPUT FADE] button lighted? output video. To output the video, press the [OUTPUT FADE] buttonto | p.19
No picture is output. make it go dark.
. When outputting copyright-protected (HDCP) video, connect an
?
Is the monitor connected correctly? HDCP-compatible display. p.17
Does the color-space setting on the VR-4HD match |, ..oy ;rpy1 coLOR SPACE or “PREVIEW COLOR SPACE"to change the
the output device (external display, projector, or the - p.15
like)? color-space setting.
Making the connection using an extension cable or USB hub
Is the connection using an extension cable or USB might result in the computer failing to recognize the VR-4HD. We -
hub? recommend using a direct connection between the VR-4HD and the
No connection can be made using computer.
USB 3.0, or the picture is jerky. o Go to the setup screen for USB and select <RESET>, then redo the USB
connection. 36
Is a USB 2.0 cable being used to connect the VR-4HD | When outputting video via USB, use a USB 3.0 cable to connect the P
and the computer? USB 3.0 port on the VR-4HD to a USB 3.0 port on the computer.
“Snowy”-noise video is output. Itis poss!ble that the HDMI signal is not being sent Reconnect the HDMI cable. —
and received correctly.
Video cannot be switched by tapping . The touch screen cannot be used for switching video while the setup
Is the setup screen displayed? L N —
the screen. screen is displayed. Exit the setup screen.
) Does the color-space setting on the VR-4HD match |\, ... y1piy1 cOLOR SPACE” or “PREVIEW COLOR SPACE” to change the
Colors are incorrect. the output device (external display, projector, or the : p.15
like)? color-space setting.
HDMI output shown on a display has . . h1a2 In the case of HDMI signals, automatic overscan occurs on some
its periphery cut off. Are the display settings compatible? displays. Change the display’s settings.
Compositing a logo or video cannot Have the correct key type and extraction color for Select a key type and extraction color that match the logo or video 0. 24

be accomplished.

Audio-related Problems

key composition been selected?

background color.

Adjust each input-audio stream to an appropriate volume level. Also, p.26
-4HD?
Is the volume turned down on the VR-4HD? use the [MAIN] fader to adjust the overall volume level. p.27
Is the volume of USB output audio turned down? Turn the [TO PC] knob to adjust to an appropriate volume level. p.27
. . . X . When Solo is set for an input-audio stream, only the input audio for
No audio is output. Is there input audio for which the Solo feature is which Solo has been turned on is heard through headphones. Turn off | p. 30
. . turned on?
Audio volume is low. the Solo feature.
Has the input gain of audio been turned down? When input gain is turnec‘i down,.no audlq is output even when the p.26
volume level is raised. Adjust the input gain.
Is a condenser microphone connected? When connecting a condenser microphone or other device requiring 1
P ’ phantom power, set the [PHANTOM] switch to “ON." P
. . . If the send level for audio to Reverb is too low, the amount of reverb
No reverb is applied when the Is the amount of audio sent to Reverb set at an effect might be difficult to discern. Adjust the send level of the audio b.29

[REVERB] knob is turned.

Other Problems

appropriate level?

to Reverb.

When the screen is tapped, the

Due to the characteristics of the touch panel, the
detected location on the screen when tapped

responsive location is different from . . . Perform calibration of the tap points. p.42
the place tapped can become misaligned with the location actually
' tapped, but this does not indicate a malfunction.
Nothing happens when tapped. Disable (turn OFF) th | lock setting for th di
isable (turn e panel lock setting for the correspondin
Buttons and knobs cannot be Is panel lock enabled? P E P E p.39

operated.

controller.

43



Appendices

Block Diagram

+ 1080p
remeeee- FORMAT *1080i f----------------»
! * 720p !
INPUT1 — | e I/P CONV FS FREEZE |
INPUT 2 — | EDID I/P CONV FS FREEZE [—
INPUT 3 — 1 o 1/P CONV Fs FREEZE |—
[n | &= H :
EDID COLOR I/P CONV FS FREEZE/
INPUT4 1, CORRECTOR SCALER CAPTURE
o
[composie] 5
Q
VR-4HD RCS from PC n |
SIG/PEAK
MUTE
»-@‘—@'—| HPF |—| ECHO }—I—{ GATE |—| CoMP |—| 3Band |—| DELAY o
GAIN DAy 18dB/oct]”| CANCELLER EQ LEVEL o
(FOLLOW)
Auxsenp | PAN
SOLO x
o PAN
+48V 5o
PHANTOM SIG/PEAK
MUTE
CH5/6,7/8 Qf I [3Band | DELAY U
HDMI 1/2/3/4 D.GAIN L_EQ | LEVEL
(FOLLOW)
© AUX SEND
SOLO
yoy o
=)
SIG/PEAK
MUTE
3Band .
USB FROM PC e A DELAY 5o O
— D.GAIN [ LEVEL
— (FOLLOW)
(- RVB SEND
AUX SEND
SOLO
oo O

44




Appendices

1
2 — | PinP up to WUXGA
SELECT | | || TRANSITION o | [ _FAE_ | {o COLOR CoeER ok RGE/
3 QUAD r _ COMPONET
MIXER _— \0
4
KEY SOURCE BUS :\c QUAD| STREAMING
STILL
IMAGE
WPCONV |
PGM[ COLOR CORRECTOR
MULTI
A MULTI-VIEW
VIEW Built-In Monitor
INPUT BUS OUTPUT BUS
MAIN REVERB AUX  SOLO MAIN S0L0
LR M LR LR LR LR
)] USB LEVEL
MUTE
o{o— -6
USBDELAY | | ! USB OUT
o{o— o — —
LEVEL rll
REVERB
o o -
— ) :
MAIN LEVEL ©
L =
(OUTIi’IiJ‘!I'EkADE) IR
e
i 3Band [ MULTI-BAND [——9,° I
) COMP 5o .
AUX LEVEL
MUTE LEVEL T
| AUXDELAY | o e
oo °
2o _
;c LIMITER PHONES OUT
3 L
—° LEVEL ©
So
J AUX OUT
O

45



Appendices

Main Specifications

H Video

Video Processing

4:2:2 (Y/Pb/Pr), 8-bit

Roland VR-4HD: HD AV Mixer

Input Connectors

INPUT 1-3

HDMI Type A (19 pins) x 3 * HDCP Supported

INPUT 4

HDMI Type A (19 pins) x 1 * HDCP Supported

RGB/COMPONENT (Mini D-sub 15-pin type) x 1

COMPOSITE (RCA phono type) x 1

* INPUT 4: HDMI, RGB/COMPONENT or COMPOSITE selected.

Output Connectors

MAIN OUT

HDMIType A (19 pins) x 1T * HDCP Supported

RGB/COMPONENT (Mini D-sub 15-pin type) x 1

PREVIEW OUT

HDMI Type A (19 pins) x 1 * HDCP Supported

USB 3.0

USB B type x 1

Input formats” ' 2

HDMIINPUT 1-3

720/59.94p, 720/50p (SYSTEM FORMAT: 720p)

1080/59.94i, 1080/50i, 1080/59.94p, 1080/50p (SYSTEM FORMAT: 1080i, 1080p)

HDMI

INPUT 4 RGB/COMPONENT

480/59.94i, 576/50i, 480/59.94p, 576/50p, 720/59.94p, 720/50p, 1080/59.94i, 1080/50i, 1080/59.94p, 1080/50p
VGA (640 x 480/60 Hz), SVGA (800 x 600/60 Hz), XGA (1024 x 768/60 Hz), WXGA (1280 x 768/60 Hz),

SXGA (1280 x 1024/60 Hz), FWXGA (1366 x 768/60 Hz), SXGA+ (1400 x 1050/60 Hz), UXGA (1600 x 1200/60 Hz),
WUXGA (1920 x 1200/60 Hz)

* The refresh rate is the maximum value of each resolution.
* Conforms to VESA DMT Version 1.0 Revision 11.
* 1920 x 1200/60 Hz: Reduced blanking

COMPOSITE

480/59.94i, 576/50i

Output formats "2

MAIN OUT

(HDMI, RGB/COMPONENT)

480/59.94i, 576/50i, 480/59.94p, 576/50p, 720/59.94p, 720/50p, 1080/59.94i, 1080/50i, 1080/59.94p, 1080/50p

VGA (640 x 480/60 Hz), SVGA (800 x 600/60 Hz), XGA (1024 x 768/60 Hz), WXGA (1280 x 768/60 Hz),
SXGA (1280 x 1024/60 Hz), FWXGA (1366 x 768/60 Hz), SXGA+ (1400 x 1050/60 Hz), UXGA (1600 x 1200/60 Hz)
WUXGA (1920 x 1200/60 Hz)

* The MAIN OUTPUT format of HDMI and RGB/COMPONENT is always the same.

PREVIEW OUT

720/59.94p,720/50p  (SYSTEM FORMAT: 720p)

1080/59.94i, 1080/50i  (SYSTEM FORMAT: 1080i)

1080/59.94p, 1080/50p (SYSTEM FORMAT: 1080p)

USB 3.0

720/29.97p,720/25p  (SYSTEM FORMAT: 720p)

1080/29.97p, 1080/25p (SYSTEM FORMAT: 1080i, 1080p)

Video Effects

Transition

CUT, MIX (DISSOLVE/FAM/NAM/MOSAIC), WIPE (30 types)

Effects

NEGATIVE, EMBOSS, COLORIZE, COLORPASS, POSTERIZE, SILHOUETTE, MONOCOLOR, FINDEDGE (8 types)

Composition

PinP, SPLIT, QUAD, KEY (Luminance Key, Chroma Key)

*1: The input interlaced video signal is converted to progressive video signal by internal processing.
*2:The video signal frame rate can be selected at the SYSTEM menu (59.94 Hz or 50 Hz).

Audio Processing

Sampling rate

24 bits/48 kHz

HDMI Linear PCM, 24 bits/48 kHz, 2 ch
Audio formats
USB Linear PCM, 16 bits/48 kHz, 2 ch
AUDIO IN 1-4 XLR/TRS combo type, phantom power
AUDIO IN 5-6 RCA phono type
Input Connectors AUDIOIN 7/8 Stereo miniature type
usB USB B type (stereo)

Phantom Power

DC 48V (unloaded maximum), 10 mA (maximum load) * Current value per channel

L, R (XLR type)

AUDIO OUT L, R (RCA phono type)
Output Connectors AUX OUT L, R (RCA phono type)
USB USB B type (stereo)
PHONES Stereo miniature type
Input Signal Level -60—+4 dBu (Maximum: +22 dBu)
XLR/TRS combo type
Input Impedance 10 k ohms (GAIN 0-23 dB), 5 k ohms (GAIN 24-64 dB)
Input Signal Level -10 dBu (Maximum: +8 dBu)
Input Impedance 15 k ohms
RCA phono type - -
Output Signal Level -10 dBu (Maximum: +8 dBu)
Signal Level and Output Impedance 1 kohm
Impedance Output Signal Level +4 dBu (Maximum: +22 dBu)
XLR type
Output Impedance 600 ohms
n Input Signal Level -15 dBu (Maximum: +3 dBu)
Miniature type
Input Impedance 15 k ohms
Output Signal Level 75 mW + 75 mW
Headphones
Output Impedance 32 ohms

Audio Effects

Auto Mixing, Echo Cancel, EQ, Delay, Compressor, HPF, Gate, Reverb, Multi-Band Compressor, Limiter

46



Appendices

H Other Connectors

RS-232

D-sub 9-pin type

Tally/GPIO

Mini D-sub 15-pin type

USB 3.0 (device)

USB B type, USB-VIDEO (USB3.0), USB-AUDIO 2 IN/2 OUT (USB2.0), remote control from PC

H Display
Graphic Color LCD, 320 x 240 dots, touch panel

H Other Functions

MEMORY (8 types), FREEZE (input video captured), OUTPUT FADE (Audio, Video: WHITE or BLACK), INPUT CAPTURE

Power Supply AC Adaptor . . 339 (W) x 217 (D) x 87 (H) mm
Dimensions )
Current Draw 3A 13-3/8 (W) x 8-9/16 (D) x 3-7/16 (H) inches
Power Consumption 36 W Weight 2.4kg
(excluding AC adaptor) 51bs 5 0z

Operation Temperature

+0 to +40 degrees Celsius
+32 to +104 degrees Fahrenheit

Accessories

Owner’s manual, AC adaptor, Power cord

* 0dBu=0.775Vrms

* This document explains the specifications of the product at the time that the document was issued. For the latest information, refer to the Roland website.

BEeEeEee=
@ (]

—
o 7 ] ®
@g

Unit: mm

00000000000000000000

Uy ww

=

339

000000000000000DDE0D
]

MM

00000000000000000000

00000000000000000000

215
210
217

47



Appendices

Transition Effects List

MIX

Effect

Explanation

MIX

The two pictures are blended together as the video is switched.

FAM

Video transitions are made with the luminance levels of the two video streams maintained unchanged.
* This is an abbreviation of “full additive mix."

NAM

The two video streams are compared, and transitions are made with display during transition starting with levels of high luminance.
* This is an abbreviation of “non-additive mix."

MOSAIC

Transitions are made with mosaic pixelation.

WIPE

The original video is broken into by the next video.

Normal
H-DOWN H-UP V-RIGHT V-LEFT H-IN H-OUT V-IN V-OuT
R-DOWN L-DOWN R-UP L-UP BLOCK V-GRID H-GRID

Soft Edge
H-DOWN s H-UPs V-RIGHT s V-LEFT s H-INs H-OUT s V-IN s V-OUT s
R-DOWN s L-DOWN s R-UPs L-UPs BLOCK s V-GRID s H-GRID s

N
B
N
H
H

48




Ilndex

A

A-CENTER. ..ooei e 23
ASSIGN
ATTACK
Audio bus
AUDIOFLW ..o
AUDIO FOLLOW....veeiiiieee e
Audioformat ...
AUTOGAIN ..ot
Auto makeupgain.............cooooe

Auto mixing ...,
AUTO MIXING SETUP
AUTOOFF ...
AUTO SCAN

AUXLEVEL. ... ..o
AUXMUTE. ...
AUXSEND ....oooiiiiiiiii

B

C

Calibration..........coocoiiiiiiii it 42
Capturing (recording) .........c..oovvunen. 36
Capturing (stillimage)..................... 20
CH1-CH4DEPTH .....coiiiiii e 31
CH1 -CH4 SW

Channel fader
Chromakey.......coovvviiiiiiiiiiinien...
CHROMAKEYCOLOR. . ...vviiiieeeenne 24
CHROMAKEY GAIN ...ovviii i 25
CHROMA KEYHUEFINE ..............ca.t 25
CHROMA KEY HUEWIDTH................. 25
CHROMAKEY LEVEL. ........covviiinaen... 25
CHROMAKEY SATFINE..........coivunen. 25
CHROMA KEY SATWIDTH. .........ccooen.t 25
COLOR BAR OUTPUT 15
Colorspace...o.vuni i 15
COMP .o 28
Compositing effects................ 22,23,24
Composition patterns (Split)............... 23
COMPIESSOT. . e veeeeeeeeee e eaens 28
Computer (supported OS)................. 36
CONNECTION 36
CONTRAST ..o 16
Copyright-protection (HDCP).............. 17
CUt. 18
[CUTIbutton. .......cvviiiii e 18

D

Digital gain
DROPPED. ..t ettiiiee e e eeiiiaaeeas

E

Echo cancel
ECHO CANCELSETUP ......ooviiiiinnete 31
EFFECTPATTERN.....ooviiii i 21
Effects (Qudio) ...........coviiinn. 28,29
Effects (video).................. 21,22,23,24

F

Factory-defaultstate...................... 40
FACTORY RESET....ovviiiiiiiieans 40
Fade-in. ..o 19
Fade-out.........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiniinn 19
Fader. ..o 27
Filtereffects ........coviiiiiiiiiiiiit 21

Formats ..............oooooiiiiiin

FRAME RATE

[FREEZE] button

FREEZEMODE .......ccoviviiiiiiiinnen.. 20
Freezing.......covuiiiiiiiiiiiii .., 20
FREQ ..o 28,29
[FROMPCIknob ........ocoveiiiiiinn.... 27
G

HDMIknobs ... 27
Head ampgain ..........ccooiiiiiiiiinn, 26
High-passfilter....................o..ooo. 28
HIRATIO ..ot 29
HITHRES. ..o 29

|

Indicator.........coovviiiiiiii 17,26
[IN/OUT SETUP] button.............. 7,15,16
[INPUT] button. ........coovviiiiinan.. 6
INPUT CAPTURE. ....oeiei et 20
INPUT CH LABEL DISPLAY . .........c.covutn. 6
Inputformats...................... 12,13,14
Input gain (sensitivity) .................... 26
Inputmode.......coviiiiiiii 6
Insetscreen...........oiiiiiiiiiiii 22
Interlinking (Audio follow)................. 34
K

[KEY]button........covvvviviiinnn,
Key composition...

KEYQicon . ..o
KEYLEVEL ..ot
KEYSOURCECH. ...t
KEYTYPE oo

L

LCD BRIGHTNESS ..ot 6
Levelmeter...............oo..t. 6,26,27,32
LEVEL METER DISPLAY .......cooviiiiinn... 6
LIMITER

Lip-sync

LOAD. .t
LOCK. oot
Loopback

LO RATIO

LO THRES

LUMIKEY COLOR. ...ovvieeiieeee e 24
LUMIKEY GAIN. . ..o 25
LUMIKEY LEVEL. ....ovvviiiiiiia e 25
Luminancekey..........coooiiiiiiiiiat 24
M

MAINDbUS. ..ot
[MAINIfader........coovvviiiiininn..
MAIN LIMITER. ...

MAINMUTE. ...
Main output video

MAKEUP GAIN ..ot
MANUALMODE. .......coovviiiiiiienn
MBCOMP. ...
Memory ...
MEMORY LOAD....

MEMORY SELECT......oviiiiii e
Menu.......oooiiiii 7
MENU DISPLAY LEVEL .....ovvieiieieante 7
MIDI. .o 1
MIDRATIO .. 29
MIDTHRES. ... 29
MiX .o 18
[MIXTbutton.......ccvvvi i 18
MIXPATTERN ... 18
Mode (monitor viewmode) ................ 6
Multi-band compressor ................... 29
MUTE. ..o 30
MUTECLEAR. ...ttt 30



Index

(0]
OS (supported OS) ...vvvvviiniien e 36
OUTPUTBRIGHTNESS ...t 15
[OUTPUT] button
OUTPUT COLOR SPACE
OUTPUT CONTRAST ..o 15
OUTPUTDVI-D/HDMI ..o 15
OUTPUTFADE .....oviiiiiiii e 19
OUTPUT FADE BLACK LEVEL ............... 19
[OUTPUT FADE] button.................... 19
OUTPUT FADEWHITELEVEL ............... 19
Outputformats ....................
OUTPUT H. POSITION
OUTPUTH.SIZE...........
Outputmode.......oovvviiiiiiiiinen...
OUTPUT RESOLUTION ..o 14
OUTPUT SATURATION ... 15
OUTPUTV.POSITION. ..o 15
OUTPUTV.SIZE ..o 15
P
PAN Lo 27
PANELLOCK ..ovieiiii e 39
PATTERN. ...t 23
Patterns
Split composition...................... 23
Transition effects ...................... 48
Phantom power.............cooovvenn.... 11
[PHANTOM] switch...........coooviennnnt 11
PHONES LIMITER. ....ieiiii e e 29
Picture-in-picture
PinP ...
[PinP] button
POWERONLOAD .....vviiiiiiiieeiines 39
PREVIEW BRIGHTNESS
PREVIEW COLORSPACE ..........ccevnnee 15
PREVIEW CONTRAST ...eiiiiiiiieeines 15
PREVIEW DVI-D/HDMI......oooviiiinnn.e 15
Preview outputvideo ..................... 15
PREVIEW SATURATION .........coevuvinnnn 15
PREVIOUS SELECT.......coveennnnnnn. 22,23
Q

R

2 1
RCS (VR-4HD RCS)

Recording (capturing)...........c.ovenenn 36
RELEASE ...ttt 28
Remote control ...t 41
RENAME MEMORY .......coviiiiiiinnne 38
RESET o\ 36
Reset (Factory reset)...............coovenn 40

RESOLUTION (EDID)
REVERB......ccoviiiiii
[REVERBIknob...........cooooiiiit
REVSEND......ccooiiiiiiii i

S

SATURATION. .. ee e
SAVE. ..
SCALING TYPE

Sensitivity (Gain)

[SETUPlbutton ..........cooiviiiiiiiinnn 7
Setup screen(menu) ...t 7
SIG/PEAK indicator...........coovuiinan 26
SIZE .
SOLO ettt
SOLO CLEAR...

Sound position (Pan)

SPlit e
[SPLIT] button ...

STATUS oo
STILL ©e e
Stillimage .....oovviiiiiii i
Streaming ......ooooiiiiiii
Supported OS

SYSTEMFORMAT. ..ot 13
[SYSTEM SETUP] button.................... 7
T

Tally oo 141
TALLY/GPIO connector .................... 41
THRESHOLD ....cvviiiiiie e 28,29
TIME. .. 29
[TIMETknob. ........cooiiiiiiiiin 18
Timing (Lip-sync) ........oovvviiiiinn... 35
[TOPCIknob .....ooiiiiiiii i 27
TOUCH PANEL CALIBRATION .............. 42
Transition effects...................... 18,48
Transition pattern..................... 18,48
TRANSITIONTIME .................. 18,19, 25
TYPE. o 29
U

USERT-5ASSIGN. ... coiiiiiiiiiienn 37
USERT-5LEDCOLOR. ... c.vvviiiainennn 37
USERbuttons .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 37
Vv

[VALUEIknob .......ooviiiiiiiii it 7
Video CaptureforVR............covenntn. 36
VIDEO FOLLOWS AUDIO.........c..oe.e.. 19
Video formats...................... 12,13,14
VIDEO FX

[VIDEO FX/KEY LEVEL] button ......... 21,25
VIDEO INPUT SELECT buttons ............. 18
View mode
Volume.......oooviiiiiiiiiiii.

V. POSITION

VR-4HD RCS

VLSIZE oo

w

WEAVE ... 13
Weightlevel .........oooviiiiiiiiiiiint, 32
Wipe o 18




For the U.K.ﬂ
IMPORTANT: THE WIRES IN THIS MAINS LEAD ARE COLOURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE.

BLUE: NEUTRAL
BROWN: LIVE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying
the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.
The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

Under no circumstances must either of the above wires be connected to the earth terminal of a three pin plug. )

For the USA —

SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Compliance Information Statement

Model Name : VR-4HD
Type of Equipment : AV Mixer
Responsible Party : Roland Corporation U.S.
Address : 5100 S. Eastern Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90040-2938
Telephone: (323) 890-3700

J

For the USA
B

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment requires shielded interface cables in order to meet FCC class B limit.
Any unauthorized changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

J

For Canada ~

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
J

For EU Countries =~
Manufacturer: Roland Corporation
2036-1 Nakagawa, Hosoe-cho, Kita-ku, Hamamatsu, Shizuoka 431-1304, JAPAN

Importer: Roland Corporation

ENA 23 Zone 1 nr. 1620 Klaus-Michael Kuehnelaan 13, 2440 Geel, BELGIUM )

51



oe)

(00 0 © @ © 6

(t :
For EU Countries

X

This symbol indicates that in EU countries, this product must be collected
separately from household waste, as defined in each region. Products
bearing this symbol must not be discarded together with household waste.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt in EU-Landern getrennt
vom Hausmiill gesammelt werden muss geméf den regionalen
Bestimmungen. Mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete Produkte diirfen
nicht zusammen mit den Hausmiill entsorgt werden.

Ce symbole indique que dans les pays de I'Union européenne, ce
produit doit étre collecté séparément des ordures ménageres selon les
directives en vigueur dans chacun de ces pays. Les produits portant ce
symbole ne doivent pas étre mis au rebut avec les ordures ménaggres.

Questo simbolo indica che nei paesi della Comunita europea questo
prodotto deve essere smaltito separatamente dai normali rifiuti domestici,
secondo la legislazione in vigore in ciascun paese. I prodotti che riportano
questo simbolo non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti domestici.

Ai sensi dell'art. 13 del D.Lgs. 25 luglio 2005 n. 151.

Este simbolo indica que en los paises de la Union Europea este producto
debe recogerse aparte de los residuos domésticos, tal como esté
regulado en cada zona. Los productos con este simbolo no se deben
depositar con los residuos domésticos.

Este simbolo indica que nos paises da UE, a recolha deste produto
devera ser feita separadamente do lixo doméstico, de acordo com os
regulamentos de cada regido. Os produtos que apresentem este simbolo
ndo deverdo ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

Dit symbool geeft aan dat in landen van de EU dit product gescheiden
van huishoudelijk afval moet worden aangeboden, zoals bepaald per
gemeente of regio. Producten die van dit symbool zijn voorzien,
mogen niet samen met huishoudelijk afval worden verwijderd.

Dette symbol angiver, at i EU-lande skal dette produkt opsamles adskilt
fra husholdnmgsaffald som defineret i hver enkelt region. Produkter
med dette symbol ma ikke smides ud sammen med husholdningsaffald.

Dette symbolet indikerer at produktet mé behandles som spesialavfall i
EU-land, iht. til retningslinjer for den enkelte regionen, og ikke kastes

sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Produkter som er merket med
dette symbolet, ma ikke kastes sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall.

s2)
Q

D
=2)

@@99

Symbolen anger att i EU-linder maste den hér produkten kasseras
separat fran hushallsavfall, i enlighet med varje regions bestimmelser.
Produkter med den hir symbolen far inte kasseras tillsammans med
hushallsavfall.

Tami merkinti ilmaisee, ettd tuote on EU-maissa kerittidvi erillddn
kotitalousjitteistd kunkin alueen voimassa olevien mairdysten
mukaisesti. Télld merkinnélld varustettuja tuotteita ei saa havittdd
kotitalousjdtteiden mukana.

Ez a szimbdlum azt jelenti, hogy az Eurépai Unioban ezt a terméket a
haztartasi hulladéktol elkiilonitve, az adott régioban érvényes
szabalyozds szerint kell gy(jteni. Az ezzel a szimbélummal ellatott
termékeket nem szabad a haztartdsi hulladék kozé dobni.

Symbol oznacza, ze zgodnie z regulacjami w odpowiednim regionie, w
krajach UE produktu nie nalezy wyrzuca¢ z odpadami domowymi.
Produktéw opatrzonych tym symbolem nie mozna utylizowaé razem z
odpadami domowymi.

Tento symbol udava, Ze v zemich EU musi byt tento vyrobek sbirdn
oddélené od domdaciho odpadu, jak je ur¢eno pro kazdy region. Vyrobky
nesouci tento symbol se nesmi vyhazovat spolu s domacim odpadem.

Tento symbol vyjadruje, 7e v krajindch EU sa musf zber tohto produktu
vykondvat’ oddelene od domového odpadu, podla nariadeni platnych v
konkrétnej krajine. Produkty s tymto symbolom sa nesmi vyhadzovat’
spolu s domovym odpadom.

See siimbol nditab, et EL-i maades tuleb see toode olempriigist eraldi
koguda, nii nagu on igas piirkonnas maératletud. Selle siimboliga
mirgitud tooteid ei tohi édra visata koos olmepriigiga.

Sis simbolis rodo, kad ES alyse $is produktas turi biti surenkamas
atskirai nuo buitiniy atlieky, kaip nustatyta kiekviename regione. Siuo
simboliu pazenklinti produktai neturi baiti iSmetami kartu su buitinémis
atliekomis.

Sis simbols norada, ka ES valstis $o produktu jaievac atseviski no
majsaimniecibas atkritumiem, ka noteikts katra regiona. Produktus ar $0
simbolu nedrikst izmest kopa ar majsaimniecibas atkritumiem.

Ta simbol oznacuje, da je treba proizvod v drzavah EU zbirati lo¢eno od
gospodinjskih odpadkov, tako kot je dolo¢eno v vsaki regiji. Proizvoda s
tem znakom ni dovoljeno odlagati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki.

To cOppolro avtd vrodnidver 6t otg ydoeg g E.E. to ouyrerouuévo mooidy
TQEMEL VOL CULAEVETOL Y WOLOTA Gt TaL VITOLOWTEL OO (L aToQoippaTa, COPGWVa

e 6o eofhénovar oe #d0e epLoy). Ta TQOIOVTH TOU GEQOLV TO CUYREXQLUEVO
olppolo dev moémer va amogoimtovrar pali pe ta owiaxd amogolppata. J

For China

7~

ﬁ

PSR SRR

BRA AT mP A E R E S TR A AR 2T LR,
mMJE% F2007F381 B AEA AR FREIEN ™ Mm.

I {R{EFAHARR

10

tEAREE
HARZE FEE B HE
AB M ERERN A BRI,

&R FEFEERNHEENEFEE”m, RnIMRERRIE R FTBIFRER
HENMERRA, ~RPAMENEEMRAHS B RER, AaH

IMRIEFHARI /SR m e A BN, IEMER T mBVR G T A B,

FYBER, RaSEAEYRTRNEM,

FRPEEMENETREE

BEWER

=Ry

7 (Pb) | ER(Hg)

ZIREAR

% (Cd) /‘_\m% (PBB)

(PBDE)

%R KB

o= (F=iE)

X ©)

(Cr(vI))
)

©) o

B8 ER {4 (EDR) %Eﬁ’ﬂi%’f)

X ©)

O
X @) O

Pt (PR IRk 3T ACER )

X O

©)
©) ©)

©) ©)

X: RAZBEEMRE
(A AIFE LR, IRIESKFRIER A ERPIT “ X" B AR R A #

RRIRIKIESI/T 1136409 E R,
O: RN ZEEYREZIBHFIERME RIS

EIYTEGB/T 26572 MIERIREERLIT
DR HFRIR IR R S S8 HGB/T 26572KFRER XK,

HITH—D )

(i)

country.

http://roland.cm/proav_service

* 5 1 o o o0 7 0 0O 5 9 - (VN *




	Contents
	USING THE UNIT SAFELY
	IMPORTANT NOTES
	Basic Operations
	Turning the Power On and Off
	Switching the View Mode of the Built-in Monitor and Preview Output
	Working with Setup Screens (Menus)

	Panel Descriptions
	Top Panel/Front Panel
	Rear Panel/Side Panel (Connecting Your Equipment)

	List of Supported Video Formats
	Input Formats
	Output Formats

	Video Input/Output Settings
	Setting the Video Input/Output Format
	Setting the System Format
	Setting the Input Format for Channel 4
	Setting the Output Format for Main Output

	Assigning a Video Source to Channel 4
	Adjusting Output Video
	Adjusting the Input Video on Channel 4
	Specifying the Video Output from the PVW OUT Connector/USB 3.0 Port
	Inputting Copyright-protected (HDCP) Video

	Video Operations
	Switching the Video
	Switching by Tapping the Screen
	Switching the Video Using Buttons
	Switching Automatically (Auto Switching)

	Applying a Fade to the Main Output Video (Output Fade)
	Freezing Input Video (Freeze)
	Capturing a Still Image from Input Video

	Video Effect Operations
	Using Filter Effects
	Using Compositing Effects
	Compositing Using Picture-in-Picture (PinP)
	Compositing Using Split (SPLIT)
	Compositing Four Video Streams on a Single Screen (QUAD)
	Compositing Using Key


	Audio Operations
	Adjusting the Volume Level of Input Audio
	Adjusting Input Gain
	Adjusting the Sound Position (Pan)
	Adjusting the Volume Balance

	Adjusting the Volume Level of Main Output Audio
	Adjusting the Volume Level of USB Output Audio
	Applying Effects to Audio
	Applying Effects to Input Audio
	Applying Effects to Main Output Audio

	Hearing Only Specific Input Audio (Solo/Mute)
	Eliminating Echo in Web Conferencing Systems (Echo Cancel)
	Controlling Fader Operation Automatically (Auto Mixing)
	Using the AUX Bus
	Interlinking Audio Output to Video Switching (Audio Follow)
	Aligning the Output Timing of Video and Audio (Lip-sync)

	Operations Using a Computer
	Outputting Streaming-use Video/Audio to a Computer
	Using the Loopback Feature
	Recording Video on a Computer


	Other Features
	Assigning Functions to USER Buttons
	Saving/Recalling Settings (Memory)
	Saving a Memory
	Recalling a Memory

	Preventing Unintended Operation (Panel Lock)
	Turning Off the Power Automatically (Auto Off)
	Returning Settings to the Factory-default State (Factory Reset)
	Operating the VR-4HD by Remote Control
	Outputting a Tally Signal or Control Signal
	Calibrating the Tap Points on the Touch Panel

	Appendices
	Troubleshooting
	Block Diagram
	Main Specifications
	Dimensions
	Transition Effects List

	Index

